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Misc Petition 

Contempt Petition 

Review AppUc 1!,i0n 

of Indi3 	Crs vs 

Avocate f or the Aop1Icflt 

.'ii-:-:':-•. 	
1_) 

kcvcte for the esponr 	 . 

Nores of t:CP000 

p;catio s in trm 	 8.5.2907 	Post the case on 10.05.2007. 
s 	F. fc Rs. 50/-• 

d v. 

....... 
Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 

Dy. flegistrar 
1052007 	Heard Ms B Devi, learned 

i-i 	
counsel for the Applicant. Mr.G.Baishya, 

learned Sr. C.G,S.C. represented the 

• 	,.-.. 	 Respondents. 
• cAJ-Q 'Y\ fr (\,Lt.Lk 'e 

While the Applicant was working 

as Sub-Postmaster at Indrapur Post 

Office during the period 19.03.2001 to 

28.02.2005 certain financial 

irregularities were detected and the 

Applicant was put under suspension on 

30.12.2005. He was charge sheeted and 

according to him, in the ex-parte 

departmental proceeding so conducted, 

Contd..P/2 



)o77 	

re- 
	

Contd, . 	.. 	- 

	

10.5.2007 	••-•. 	. 
which concluded, after hil retirement, 

he was found::  .üiity The Applicant 

retired from service on 28 02 2005 

101 1 	...'. .. 	Applicant averred that though he could 

.. . 

	

	not appear before . the . enquiry 

proceeding due to his old age ai'ments 

rt"1 	 ' 	•••. 
 

he denied the ch.argeL Moreover, 

Police also could not gEit through i'ts 

investigation and police case is still 
j 	cvv-i 

1 	 pending. 

NJ 
	

Hence this O.A. praying for 

'2A/ 1' t!4 -te-f: 44 

setting aside Of t ç 	impugned 

departmental proeedin and also for 

payment of all retirehLent 'benefits 

including provisional pension as well 

regular pension. It appears that no 

appeal has been filed 	the Applicant 

before the Appellate Authority. 	- 

Considering the i'sue involved, I 

direct the Registry to issue notice, to 

the Respondents, returiable within four 

weeks. . 

Post the case on 2.06,2007. 

Vice-Chair:man 

/bb/ 
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Of 	 c'bf 
(-I- 

V 
12.5.07. 	At the requeit of learned counsel for the 

respondents furthei four weeks thne isgranted 

to ifie writteu statthj out. Post the matter on 
27.7.07. 

TZ 
IQIIPI 

Vice-Chairman 

27.7.07. 	Heard learned counsel for the pailies. Application is 

admitted. Four weeks time is granted to the respondents to 

file wiitten statement Post the matter on 28.$0. 

WII~ 	 2O 
	

Vice-Chainnan 

hn 

L)k V94 

28.8.07 	Three weeks further time is allowed to 
file written statement as. a last chance. 

Post on 19.9.07 for order 

Vice- Chairman 

pg 

1i 'viø 
• 19.9.2007 	Written statement has not been 

fleld Three weeks further time allowed 
for filing written statementf List it on 

11.10.07, 

Vice-Chairman 

.nkm 



	

.2007 	Mr.K.K.Biswas;'lëarnèd côuns 	or 
LA 

•, l 	'... 
aftways states that he has ceivd a.. 

copy of 	rejoinder ôr . undertakes to 

obtain instruc n. on i. 	may do so. 

Callthi 	aton23.11.2OO7forfinat 

Y\ heanr3g 
• . 	

4 • 

(Khushia) (M.R. ohanty) 
• :. 	• 	Member (A) 	 V Vice-Ch'irman. 

• 	•r 

 _Pb 
 

	

11.10.2007 	Mr.G.Baishya, learhed Sr. Standing 
counsel - for the Union of lnda undertakes 

to lile his appearance rnemn faur of 

the Respondents and seek5 me time to 

9tC3)r 

file written statement. 

Call this matter; on 30.11 .2007 

awaiting written state -nent from the 

Respondents. .. S  

Member (A) . 	. 	I Vice-Chairman 
/bb/ 	

• 

30.11.2007 	Mr.H.K.Das, learned counsel for the 

Applicant is present. Mr.d.Baishya, learned 

Sr.C.G.S.C. for theRespondents, 

undertakes to file writtn statement by 

04.12.2007. S  

Call this matter on ! 4.12.2007.. 

• 	

. \•• • 	• 	 (Khushiram) 
Member (A) 

/bb/ 
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105/07 

, t;c 
tI v;f 
tL  

04.12.2007 	Mr. 0. Baishya, learned Sr. 

Standing Counsel appearing for the Union 

of india undertakes to ifie Written 

Statement in com'se of the day, after 

• serving copy of the same to the learned 

counsel for the applicant; who seeks time 

to ifie rejoinder. Prayer is allowed. 

Call this matter on 07.01.2008. 

(Khus) 	(M.Mohan) 
Member(A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

liii 

07.01.2007 	Despite opportunity no rejoinder has yet 

been filed in this case. 

Call this matter on 22.01.2008; by which 

time learned Sr. Standing counsel for the Union 

of india, should cause production of the 

departmental proceeding file pertaining to this 

case. 

Rejoinder, if any, may be filled ap by that 

R- ' 	i 
12-P 

OtV\ \JL& 	C 	 - 

i\ 1 

/bb/ 

time. 

I 
4usam) 

Member (A) 
(M.R.Mohanty) 
Vice-Chairman 

22.0 1.2008 	In this case written statement and 
rejoinder have already been filed. This 

case is set for hearing. 

Call this matter on 03.03.2008 for 
hearing; when the Respondents should 
cause production of the departmental 
proceeding file to be referred to at the 
hearing. 



b,rns1 j3I1eiE*:f 	f) .xM 
xif iol ixrxaqqi banuoO ibnaf 

Out of O)1Ei1Obflø thnI lo 
i9iIE 	lo oeuro ni 
borrxo1 or10 orns oñ lo iqoo kvioa,, 
oithfeilooe ow\nskIqqa ,

jmZE

di 
.bOWOliI3 2hzt1 .li1 of 

.8OO5.IOSO no 1ism  

O.A. 105/07 

•oosI .o 
TO 

 

22.01. 2008 	Sand copies of this order to the 

• Respondents and free copies of the order 

be handed over to counsel appearing for 
bOth the parties. 

(Khushiram) 	(M.R.Mohanty) 
Member(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

pg 
Q 

ZD 

- w 	D I= None pnsei3t for the aW&ant Mr 
G.Baishya, 1eamtx1 StC.G.&C is pitst for the  
Resp1en1s. 

Cll this mailer an 21.04200 for 1iai'ing 
beze the Nvisxn Bah 

J-D - i 

aA/ei 

• 	

0-ts-Y 	pg 
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c 	. 	

H 
21.04.2008 . 	 (Jail this matter on 06.06.2008. 

• 	 '. 	

Vice-Chairman 

fin 

06.06.2008 	None appears for the Applicant nor 
• the Applicant is present. In order to give 

one more chance to the Applicant, to 

prosecute his case, the matter is adjourned 

to 2 3.07.2 008. 

Send a copy of this order to the 

Applicant who should come ready for 

hearing. 

f(~Khushiram) 
Member (A) 

nkm 

0r0J6--*'c94. 
'>e4ct 4-0  /ee+ 

L&W*TJ9 pv/T 
(MR. Mobanty) 
Vice-Chairman 

23.08,2008 	Nthfàpéars for the Applicant nor 

tvr
c.a-2- • •;• •.tbe:4p1jcant is present.. Mr G. Baishya, 
lo M'

Lany-neiQ Q; 
JIc4 ...'i_ - 	 •'AiL (iJJ 	IJflJ()JJ 

of India, is also absent... 
\ 

Call this jpqtter on 26082 008. 

(Khushiram) 	(M.46ay) 
Member(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

nkm 

C 
26.08 .08 	Mr H.Das, learned counsel is 

present for the Applicant and Mr -. 

G.Baishya, learned Si-. Standing 
counsel for the Respondents is also 

present. On the prayer of the counsel 

for both the parties call this matter on 

29 .09.2008 for hearing. 

(Rhushirain) 	(M.R.Mohanty)_..- 
Member(A) 	ViceChairma\ 4 

•-, 

fltQ.. CA-3-. 

kL 	(9 iLt4- 
-r 



1k 	. 	iae4 

dT 

ibb/ 

•'O.A.iOof20O7 

29.09.2008 

(IftcJin 

None appears for the Applicant., nor fh 

Applicant is present. However, Mr.G.8aishya, 

learned Sr. Standing counsel appearing forthe 

Union of India, is presént 

In order to give one more chance to the 

Ap Iicat, call this matter oh 02.12.2008. 

ohan) 
Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

•-5e 

V 	\ 

	

02.12.2008 	Call this matter on 0302 .2009 for 

hearig. 

	

(S.Niik) 	(M.R M anty) 

	

Member (A) 	Vice-Chairman 
nkm  

	

03.02.2009 	Call this matter on 24.03.2009 for hearing 

before the Division Bench.. 

(M.R.Mohanty) 
Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ ' 

(former Chief Justice of Gaiihati High Court) 
and, accordingly, call this matter on 

26.03i2009forhearing. 

• 	24.03.2009' ' 	Court work suspended due to sad 

demise of Hon'ble Justice Guman Mal Lodha 

By 01 .der 

Cofficer 



OAlO5ofO7 

27.08.2009 	Cali this matter for bearing on 
21.10.2009. 	

• 

(M.K5häturedi) 	(M.R.Loty) \~LCth 	 Mernber(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

21 	 On the request of Mrs.Manjua Dos, 

'earned Sr. C.G.S.C., the matter is 

adjourned to 06.11.2009. 

Id/I 
VjHJL,•flvGr\ 

T-cTT 

(Madan Kum,af Chaturvedi) (Mukesh K mar Gupta) 
Me,piber(A) 	 Member(J) 

/bb/ 

06.11.2009 	For the 	reasons. recorded 

* separately this O.A. stands disposed of. 

(Madan Kur Chaturvedi) (Mukesh mar Gupta) 
Mchcr (A) 	Mnhr (3) 

/pgl 

Ji_• 	. 

k4#0 O"d 

•__\_ 	(_ 	U 

1 	
, 

iSStjL, Iti 

No  
cL U4Ipc4 b 

/f4Q  
J•2-'7il 

- 3 2 t'  

I t 
I 

c3c 	_ 



1j 

26.03.2009 	Mr H.K.Das has sone 

• I' I 	 personal difficulty and he is not ablel tn 

argue me matter. 
Call this matter on 15.05.2009 

hearing. 

(ALUY) 
Member (A) 	Judicial Member 

pg. 

/ 

15.05.2009 	On consent of the parties 1 call this 

1 	matter 26.05.09 for hearing. 

'..\ 

pg 

26.05.2009. 

2009. 

(M. R.Mohanty) 
Vice- Chajrma 

Call this matter on 3rd  .Ju1y,  

kR 	 s 

— 	 c<I 117 

1 

1 >  (N.D.Dayal) 	(M.R.Mohanty) 
Member(A) 	 Vice- Chaiiman 

/ 

03.07.2009 	CaH this matter on 27.08.2009 for hearing 

(M.R. 10  anty) 
Vice-Chairman 

Ibb/ 

/ 

C 
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FORM NO.4 
(See Rule 42) 

'CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH: 
ORDER SHEET 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No: •  ------------------ / 2010, 

Transfer Application No 	: -------- / 20 10 in O.A. No.---------------- 

Misc. Petition No 	: 2 ----?/2010 in O.A. No.-IEZ 

Contempt Petition No 	: --------- / 20 10 in O.A. No.---------------- 

Review Application No 	: ----- -----/ 2010 in O.A. No.---------------- 

Execution Petition No 	: --------- / 20 10 in O.A. No.---------------- 

Applicant (S) : -------  ---- ç 
ç j2 'L çJcL4 

Respondent (5) : --- ------------ --------------------------------------- ----------- 

N.. LJ 	 c4fc. 
Advocateforthe: ----------------------' 
Applicant (S)} 

Advocate forthe: ------ - 

{Respondent (S)} 

'Notes of the Registry 	Date 	 Order of the Tribunal 

	

3.03.2010 	Present M.P. has been filed by Respondents 

	

eeking extension of three months time to 	hm 

mplement the directions contained vide order 
.ated 06.11.2007 in O.A. No. 105 of 2007, 
thereby 'Respondents were required to 
onclude the departmental proceeding initiated 
gainst the applicant vide order dated 22' July 
004. I-fe had attained the age of 
uperann.uation on 28JI Februaiy 2005, and 
isciplinaiy proceedings remained inconclusive 
venas on date despite three months'tim'e limit 
rescribed by aforesaid order. 	' 

Respondents have filed presentapplicalion 
•  'n view of the request by UPSC seeking 

xtension of time to rendOr appropriate advice. 
Jpon hearing parties and on examination of the 
iatter, we extend the time upto 30 April 2010 
) conclude the said proceedings by passing a 
nal order, failing which said departmental. 
roceeding shall stand ______ 

	

M.P. is.d ip6sed of. 	, 	. 
... T.T 	 - EiTiTiiiii 

,: 	
• 	 •. '.. 	 . 	 Sd/-.Mj(r,,mi. 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No. 105 of 2007 

DATE OF DECISION: 06-11-2009. 

Sri Lakhidhar Das 
......................................................Applicant/s 

Mr H.K. Das 
.......................................... Advocates for the 

Applicant/s 

-Versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 
................................................Respondent/s 

Mrs. M. Das, Sr. C.G.S.0 
................................. . .................... . ................. . AcI'vcxate for the 

Respondent/s 

rara' P7 7 

THE HON!BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPrA, MEMBER (J) 

THE HOWBLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A) 

 

 

 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see 
the judgment? 	 Yes/No 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy I of the 
judgment? 	 /No 

Member J)/ MemberA) 

N 

7 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI: 

O.A. No. 105 of 2007 

DATE OF DECISION: THIS IS THE 6th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2009. 

THE HON'BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 
THE T-ION'BLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHAT1JRVE1T)T, MEMBER (A) 

Sri Lakhidhar Das 
S/o Late Thanuram Das 
R/o Vu: Amiiigaon, Madhyani 
P.O. Amingion, Giwahati -31 
Dist - Kainrup, (Assam). 

Applicant 

By Advocate: Shri H. K. Das 

-Versus- 	-. 

Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary 
Department of Post, India - 
New Dethi, 

Chief Post Master General 
(I&B) Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan 
Guwahati -1. 

3 	Assistant Post Master General 
Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan 
Guwahati- 1. 

4. 	Senior Superintendent of Post Offices 
Assani Circle, Meghdoot Bliawan 
Guwahali - 1. 

Respondents 

By Advocate: Mrs M. Das, Sr.C.G.S.0 

I) I) D  (0—RAD- 

z MUKESHS III f;  GUPTA,  MEMBER1j1 

Shri Lakhidhar Das, Sub Postmaster, Indrapur Post Office, 

PA Khanapara SO in this application filed mider Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act 1985 seeks the following reliefs 



4 
2 

To set aside and quash the impugned order of er 
parte department.aI proceeding as well as the enquiry 
dated 03.08.2005. 
To direct the respondents to release the provisional 
as well as regular pension, G.P.F, Gratuity and Leave 
Salary due to your applicant and the other 
retirement benefits, as entitled by your applicant. 
To direct the respondents to close the proceedings as 
your applicant is no longer an employee of the 
department and set aside the ex-party enquiry report 
dated 03.08.32005. 
To direct the respondent to release all the retirement 
benefits entitled to by the applicant as a retired 
person and pass such any other relief(s) as this 
Hon'ble Tribunal deem fit and proper. 

Admitted facts are that vide order dated 30.12.2003, on 

contemplation of disciplinary proceeding, he was placed under 

suspension. Memorandum dated 22.7.2004 under Rule 14 of the COS 

(CCA) Rules 1965 had been issued, alleging certain misconduct namely 

that he accepted money tendered by the depositors of SB account on 

different dates but he did not credit the amount to the Government 

account on the respective dates. He attained the age of superannuation 

on 28.2.2005. Departmental enquiry had been concluded on 3.8.2005 

holding him guilty of aforesaid charges. Applicant had been afforded 

many opportunities of hearing but he did not participated therein on 

the ground that he was ifi and therefore unable to attend said enquiry. 

Moresaid departmental proceeding remains inconclusive as on date. 

Though he has been sanctioned provisional pension, gratuity and leave 

encashment etc. other retrial benefits have not yet been released. He 

raised such grievance in present proceeding. 

Mr H.K.Das, learned counsel appearing for the applicant 

contends that he has placed on record before this Tribunal various 
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medical certificates as evidence, that therefore, there he justified his 

absence from the departmental proceeding conducted against him. 

By filing reply it has been stated by the Respondents that 

applicant was guilty of misappropriation of huge SB deposits. Retiral 

benefits would be paid on conclusion of aforesaid departmental 

proceeding, which has been conducted into proceedingsdone under the 

provision of Rule 9 of CCS(Pension) Rules 1972. The suspension order 

had not been revoked. He attained the age of superannuation while 

under suspension. Earned leave for 60 days with effect from 23.9.03 to 

22.11.03 was granted to him, and after that no leave application was 

received by the respondents. Provisional pension at the rate of 

Rs.2460/-p.m. plus dearness relief with effect from 1.3.2005 has been 

sanctioned till finalization of the departmental proceeding initiated 

against him vide order dated 9.3.2007. Because of applicant's willful 

absence exparte departmental proceeding were conducted. Applicant 

had not co-operated with the enquiry officer, and he was solely 

responsible for aforesaid deed, emphasized Mrs M.Das, learned 

Sr.C.G.S.0 for the respondents. 

We have heard learned counsel for the parties, perused the 

pleadings and other materials placed on record. It is undeniable fact 

that enquiry report has been made available to the applicant, but he 

has not preferred any representation against it. It is further 

undisputed that no final order has been passed tifi date in aforesaid 

disciplinary proceeding. 
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In the circumstances we are of the considered opinion that 

present O.A needs to be disposed of affording an opportunity to 

applicant to make representation before the respondents seeking 

finalization of the disciplinary proceeding highlighting whatever 

defence he has in support of his case, including against the findings of 

en4uiry officer, within a period of one month from today and if such 

representation is made within the time prescribed, the respondents 

shall consider the same, and pass a final order in the aforesaid 

dicip]inary proceeding within a period of 3 months thereafter. In case 

he applicant does not submit' any representation, as directed 

hereinabove, even then the respondents shal conclude the said 

departmental proceeding by passing a speaking order within the time 

prescribed. On conclusion of said proceeding, the respondents are 

directed to regulate his retrial benefits strictly in terms of rules and 

law on the subject. In case the applicant is stifi aggrieved &y action to E,i 
be taken by the respondents, he will be at liberty to . approach 

appropriate forum in accordance with rules and law on the subject. 

Order accordingly. 

O.A.is disposed of. No costs 

(MAD 	MAR CHATURVEDI) 
	

(MUKESH KUMAR. UPTi\) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

	
JUDICIAL MEMBER 

IpgI 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

OA No. 105 of 2007 

Sri Lakhidhar Das - Vs - Union of India & Ors. 

LIST OF DATES WITH BRIEF FACTS 

19.03.01 The applicant was posted at Indrapur Post Office, 

Guwahati as Sub- Post Master. 

30.12.03 Order placing the applicant under suspension with 

immediate effect. [ANNEXURE- A]{Page-  12A] 

22.07.04: The Charge sheet was issued by the respondents 

framing 1 (one) article of charge. [ANNEXURE-

B] [Page- 14] 

08.09.04 Communication issued by the Inquiry Officer fixing 

the date of preliminary hearing as 15.09.04. 

[ANNEXtJRE- C] [Page- 18] 

15.09.04 The date of preliminary hearing was fixed but the 

applicant could not attend the same due to his 

sickness and ongoing medical treatment at MMC 

Hospital, Guwahati. [ANNEXURE- D series] [Page- 19] 

15.09.04 Appeal submitted by the applicant praying for 

dropping of the inquiry initiated against him as no 

subsistence allowance was granted to him and also 

intimating the respondents about his sickness. 

[ANNEXURE- I series] [Page- 45] 

Nil 	The applicant requested the respondent authority to 

hold 2nd  medical board for seeking medical opinion 
regarding his health. [ANNEXURE- E] [Page- 23] 

-I 	 / 
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II 

08.10.04 Copy of the letter of the along with his medical 

documents for his prolonged illness. [NNEXURE- F 

series] [Page- 27] 

28.02.05 Retirement notice issued to the applicant. [MNEXURE-

G] [Page- 30] 
& 

03.08.05 Completion of ex-parte departmental inquiry and copy 

of the inquiry report forwarded to the applicant. 

[ANNEXURE- H] [Page- 31] 

10.11.06 Appeal submitted by the applicant praying for 

dropping of the inquiry and reconsideration of the 

inquiry report. [NNEXURE- I series] [Page- 51] 

25.09.06 Letter written by the applicant to the respondents to 

release his retirement benefits. [ANNEXURE- J] [Page-

58] 

Filed by 

(H.K.Das) 
Advocate 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.A. No. 	/2007 

BETWEEN 

Sri Lakhidhar Das, 

S/o Late Thanuram Das 

R/o Vill: Amingaon, Madhyam 

P.O. Amingaon, Guwahati-3 1 

Dist. Kamrup (Athj '  
pp1icaot 

-AND- 

Union of India 

Represented by the Secretary, 

Department of Post, India 

New Delhi. 

Chief Post Master General, 

(I&B) Assam Circle, Meghlioot Bhawan, 

Guwahati - 1 

Assistant Post Master General, 

Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan, 

Guwahati - 1 

Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, 

Guwahati Division, Meghdoot Bhawan, 

Guwahati- 1 
.... Respondents 

SYNOPSIS OF THE CASE 

That your applicant was working as Sub-Postmaster at Indrapur 
• 	Post Office during the period 19.03.2001 to 28.02.2005. While working ' 

as Sub-Postmaster in the said Post Office certain irregularities were 

detected in respect of certain Small Savings Account' during the period 



from 19.03.2001 to 23.09.2003 and as a result he was placed under 

suspension w.e.f. 30.12.2003. Thereafter your applicant was Charge 

sheeted for the said irregularities. Subsequently on 28.02.2005 he was 

retired from his service and an ex-parte departmental proceeding was also 

conducted against him. He was found to be guilty by the Enquiry Officer ............. 
in the said ex-parte departmental proceedings, which was concluded after 

his retirement. Your applicant could not appear in any departmental 

proceedings due to his old age ailments. He also pleaded that he is not at 

all responsible for the irregularities in the Small Savings Accounts as his 

co-employees are involved in such scam. Moreover, thePolice also could 

not get through its investigation, as they did not find any materials 

against him. Till date the Police has not been able to submit any charge 

sheet or investigation report in the matter. 

The respondent authority till date has not released the leave salary, 

GPF and provisional pension to your applicant, which is entitled to your 

applicant. Hence, this application. 

Filed By - 

(Anjan Kumar Nath) 
Advocate 

( 



LIST OF DATES 

Si. Date. Particulars Annexure Page 
No. 

01 19.03. 2001 The 	applicant 	was 	posted 	at -- 

Indrapur Post Office, Guwahati as 
Sub-Post Master  

02 30.12.2003 Suspension order was issued to the 'A' 
applicant.  

The applicant was Charge sheeted - 

03 22.07.2004 by the respondent authority. 'B' 
The Enquiry Officer issued letter 

04 08.09.2004 informing the date of preliminary 'C' I 	' 

hearing to the applicant.  

Date of preliminary hearing was 
05 15.09.2004 fixed but the applicant could not 'D' 

attend the same due to his sickness 
- 

and ongoing medical treatment at 
MMC Hospital, Guwahati.  

The 	applicant 	requested 	the 
06 -- respondent 	authority 	to 	hold 	2h1(1 'E'  It 

Medical Board for seeking medical 
opinion regarding his health.  

Copy of the letter of the applicant 
07 08.10.2004 along with Medical documents for 'F' 21 

his prolonged illness. . 

08 28.02.2005 Retirement 	notice 	issued 	to 	the  
applicant.  

Completion 	of 	Ex-parte  
09 03.08.2005 Departmental Enquiry and the copy 

of 	the 	enquiry 	report 	were 
forwarded to the applicant.  

15.09.2004 Appeal 	by the 	applicant to 	the 
10 & respondent authority for dropping of I 4 -~ 

10.11.2006 the enquiry andlor reconsideration 
of the enquiry report.  

Letter written by the applicant to the 
11 25.09.2006 respondent authority to release his J 

retirement benefits.  

Filed By - 

tz' 
(Anjan Kumar Nath) 

Advocate 

0 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985) 

Title of the Case 	 : 	O.A. No. lO/2007 
Sri Lakhi Dhar Das 	 : 	Applicant. 

-Vs- 

Union of India & Ors. 	 : 	Respondents. 

INDEX 

Si. No. Particulars Annexure Page No. 
1 Application -- 1—It 
2 Verification -- I 2_ 
3 Copy of the Suspension Order. 'A' 12-4 - is 
4 Copy 	of the 	Charge 	Sheet, 	dated 'B' - IT 22.07.2004.  
5 Copy of the letter of the Enquiry 'C' 

Officer dated 08.09.2004.  
Copy of the documents of the medical - 

6 treatment of the applicant. 'D'  
Copy of the 	letter written by the 

7 applicant for holding the 2nd  Medical 'E' -' - 
Board.  
Copy of the applicant's letter dated 

8 08.10.2004 	along 	with 	medical 'F' - 
documents. 

9 Copy of the Retirement Notice issued 'G' 
by the respondent authority.  

10 Copy of the Ex-parte Enquiry Report 'H' 
dated 03.08.2005.  
Copy of the appeal of the applicant 

11 before the Appellate Authority, dated 'I'  
15.09.2004 & dated 10.11.2006.  

12 Copy 	of the 	letter 	of the 	Senior 
Superintendent 	of 	P.O., 	Guwãhati 'J' 
dated 25.09.2006.  

Date: 	 Filed by 

Advocate 

) 
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GUWAHATI BENCH 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985) 

c O.A. No. o 	/2007 

BET WEEN 

Sri Lakhidhar Das 

S/o Late Thanuram Das 

Rio Vil1:Amingaon, Madhyam 

P.O. Amingaon, Guwahati-3 1 

Dist. Kamrup (Assam) 
Applicant 

-AND- 

Union of India 

Represented by the Secretary, 

Department of Post, India 

New Delhi. 

Chief Post Master General, 

(I&B) Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan, 

Guwahati - 1 

Assistant Post Master General, 

Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan, 

Guwahati - 1 

Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, 

Guwahati Division, Meghdoot Bhawan, 

Guwahati- 1 
Respondents 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE 

APPLICATION IS MADE. 

This application has been made against the impugned ex-parte 

departmental proceedings conducted under C.C.S. Rule against the 

Cont'd. .. 2 
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applicant where he was held to be guilty on 03.08.2005 after his 

retirement as well as non-release of GPF, Provisional Pension and 

Leave Salary and other retirement benefits due to your applicant by 

the authority. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL. 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the order against 

which he wants redressal is within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

LIMITATION. 

The applicant further declares that the application is within the 

limitation period prescribed in Section 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE. 

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to 

the rights and privileges guaranteed under the Constitution of India 

and the Rules framed thereunder. 

4.2 	That your applicant is a retirl cstal servant and he was retired 

from service o '28.02.2005. 

4.3 That your applicant joined the Postal Department as a Postman and 

subsequently he was promoted to the post of Sub-Post Master and 

he retired from service as the Sub-Post Master. 

4.4. That during the period of his service your applicant served the 

Postal Department as a Sub-Post Master in various Post Offices 

and lastly he was posted as Sub-Post Master of the Indrapur Post 

Office at Guwahati on 19.03.2001.• 

4.5. That while your applicant was working as Sub-Post Masterin the 

said Indrapur Post Office, certain irregularities were detected in 

respect of SmallSavin s Accounts and your applicant was placed 

. 	 suspsionw.eTj.20 
- t 	 - 

A copy of the said suspension order is 

enclosed herewith as Annexure-'A'. 

4.6 That subsequent to the said suspension of your applicant, charge 

sheet was issued to him under Rule 14 of the CCS (Classification, 

Cont'd. .. 3 
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Control and Appeal) Rule, 1965 for imputation of misconduct. 

The charge sheet against your applicant was as follows: 

"That Shri Lakhidhar Das, while working as SPM 

Indrapur during the period from 19/03/200 1 to 

23/09/2003 accepted money tendered by the 

depositors of SB Account Nos. 1701330, 1701907, 

1701871, 1701229, 1702418 and 1700724 on various 

dates for depositing in their said SB Account. He 

entered the said deposits in the SB Pass books on 

respective dates and authenticated the entries by his 

initial and date and stamp of the Post Office. But he 

did not enter the deposits in his office long book and 

list of transactions and also did not credit the amount 

in S.O. Account of those days. 

By the above acts the said Shri Lakhidhar Das 

violated Rule 31(2) (ii) of P0 SB Manual Vol.1." 

The copy of the charge sheet dated 

22.07.2004 is enclosed herewith as 

Annexure 'B'. 

4.7 That the respondent authority after issuance of the aforesaid charge 

sheet appointed the Enquiry Officer to conduct the enquiry as per 

charge sheet dated 22.07.2004. The Enquiry Officer on 08.09.2004 

issued a letter to your applicant informing that preliminary hearing 

of the case was fixed on 03.09.2004 wherein your applicant could 

not attend and the next date for the same was fixed on 15.09.2004. 

A copy of the aforesaid letter dated 

08.09.2004 is enclosed herewith as 

Annexure 'C'. 

That your applicant begs to submit that he could not attend the 

en ui gain on the next date fixed i.e. on 15.09.2004 due to his 

sickness, since he was not keeping well for his old age ailments 

Cont'd. ..4 
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and your applicant remained sick for a period of one month, for 

which the respondent authority wanted to examine the health 

condition of your writ applicantthrough a Medical Board while he 

was in hospital at Mohendra Mohan Choudhury Hospital, 

Guwahati. 

Copy of the relevant documents of 

medical treatment is enclosed herewith as 

Annexure 'D'. 

4.9 	That your applicant begs to state that on the particular date he 

could not come before the Medical Board due to his prolonged 

treatment in M.M.C. Hospital, Guwahati as indoor patient. 

Therefore, your applicant further submitted an application for 

holding a 2nd Medical Board for the medical opinion about his 

illness. 

A copy of the said letter written by your 

applicant is enclosed herewith as 

Annexure 'E'. 

4.10 That your applicant begs to submit that due to his prolonged illness 

he could not be able to appear before the Enquiry Officer as the 

has.-written to -the 

Director of Health Services, Govt. of Assarn with a request to 

examine your applicant and submit a report thereon. 

A copy of the letter dated 08.10.2004 is 

enclosed herewith along, with relevant 

medical documents as Annexure 'F' 

series. 

4.11 That your applicant begs to submit that in spite of the aforesaid 

facts and circumstances, the respondent authority proceeded 'vith 

the Departmental Proceedings against your applicant and recorded 

the statements of the witness without any intimation to your 

applicant and without issuing any notice to your applicant. In the 

Cont'd. .. 5 
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meantime your applicant was retired from service on 28.02.2005 

and subsequently the notice of retirement has been sent to your 

applicant. But the respondent authority continued with the 

Departmental Proceedings against your applicant after his 

retirement. 

Copy of the retirement notice is enclosed 

herewith as Annexure 'G'. 

4.12. That the respondent authority has revoked the suspension order of 

your applicant on being he retired from service and continued with 

the Departmental Proceeding behind the back of your applicant 

without issuing any notice to him. Further, it 	is significant to 

mention that the department has completed the Departmental 

Proceedings on 03.08.2005 after six months of his retirement and 

on 03.08.2005 the respondent authority forwarded a copy of the 

ex-parte Enquiry Report to your applicant wherein he was found 

guilty of the said charge and he was asked to be represented 

against the said charge. 

Copy of the ex-parte Enquiry Report is 

enclosed herewith as Annexure 'H'. 

4.13 That your applicant begs to submit that though the authority has 

conducted the Departmental Enquiry in ex-parte, but the required 

procedure of the ex-parte enquiry has not been followed, such as 

recording of reasons, steps taken by the Enquiry Officer in the 

proceedings to take part and recording and of details including the 

recording of witness which are ought to be supplied to your 

applicant by the department for justifying the genuineness of 

conducting the ex-parte Departmental Proceedings. 

Your applicant has highlighted this sort of aspect before the 

appellate authority in details in his appeal dated 10.11.2006. But so 

iis no response from the respondent_authority onti 

Cont'd. .. 6 D)4v 
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disposal of appeal. Prior to this appeal dated 10.11.2006, your 
applicant had filed another appeal on 15.09.2004 before the 

authority, but till date your applicant failed to get any response 

from the respondent authority. 

Copy of the appeal dated 15.09.2004 & 

dated 10.11.2006 are enclosed herewith 

as Annexure 'I'. 

4.14 That your applicant begs to submit that though he was retired from 

service on 28.02.2005, but his leave salary as well as salary from 

the month of October 2003 to December 2003 has not been 

released by the depaftment till date. The pension papers, Group 

Insurance and General Provident Fund has not been finalized till 

date though it was almost more than 3 years of his retirement. 

However, on efforts from your applicant the Senior Superintendent 

of Post Office, Guwahati on 25.09.2006 informed your applicant 

that his case would be settled by concerning Officer. 

A copy of the said letter dated 

25.09.2006 is enclosed herewith as 

Annexure 'J'. 

4.15 That your applicant further begs to submit that the respondent 

authority though lodged an F.I.R. before the DispurPolice Station 

and the Dispur Police Station registered a case being Dispur P.S. 

Case No. 1290/2003 U/S 420/409 I.P.C. But so far the Police 

failed to make out any case against your applicant. It is submitted 

that other colleagues of your applicant are involved in the 
• 	 aforesaid scam and your applicant being honest and innocent have 
• • 	 faced the situation. After the lapsation of so many years no 

headway could be achieved in investigation in the aforesaid Police 

case and ex-parte enquiry was conducted behind the back of your 

applicant leaving other employees of the said Sub-Post Office. 

IN 

Cont'd. .. 7 



-7- 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF(S) WITH LEGAL PROVISION. 

5.1 For that it is prima facie established that the ex-parte departmental 

enquiry was conducted behind the back of your applicant and that 

too after his retirement. Your applicant was retired from service on 

03.02.2005 and the ex-parte departmental proceeding was 

completed on 03.08.2005 and copy of the ex-parte departmental 

proceedings was forwarded to your applicant on 03 .08.2005. 

5.2 For that the charges of the enquiry report and details show that the 

Enquiry Authority has recorded all the statements of the witnesses 

behind the back of your applicant and all the relevant documents 

which have been relied upon by the Enquiry authority against your 

applicant has not been supplied to your applicant by the authority, 

which caused great prejudice to your applicant. 

5.3 For that while conducting the ex-parte departmental proceedings 

the departmental. authority has not followed the departmental rule 

as well as CCS Conduct Rules and the Enquiry authority failed to 

forward the day to day proceedings of the enquiry which was 

conducted ex-parte to your applicant nor any statement of the 

witness has been forwarded to your applicant which are ought to 

have been forwarded by the authority under the departmental 

proceeding rules in conducting the ex-parte departmental enquiry. 

5.4 For that the Enquiry authority has conducted the departmental 

enquiry in ex-parte but the procedures required for conducting the 

ex-parte departmental enquiry has not been followed such as 

recording of reasons for carrying out the departmental proceedings 

in ex-parte, recording of reasons for such suspects and detailed 

recording of the witness(es) which are ought to have been supplied 

to your applicant by the department for justifying the genuineness 

of the ex-parte departmental proceedings. 

5.5 For that the authority failed to evoke in respect of the reply filed by 

your applicant on 10.11.2006 and appeal dated 15.09.2004 wherein 

Ma 
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your applicant highlighted the aforesaid facts before the authority. 

5.6 For that your applicant retired from service on 28.02.2005 and the 

departmental proceedings has been completed on 03.08.2005, 

which has undoubtedly been completed after the retirement of your 

applicant. 

5.7 For that the whole enquiry proceedings are illegal as because the 

same was conducted ex-parte after the retirement of your applicant 

and as such on being retired the enquiry against your applicant 

cannot be completed for the reasons that he is not governed under 

the CCS Rules. Therefore, the enquiry is bad and illegal as it was 

completed after his retirement. 

5.8 For that the charges of the ex-parte Enquiry Report shows that the 

Enquiry Authority has recorded all the statements of the witness 

behind his back and all the relevant documents have been attached 

as evidence against him without supplying the same to him. The 

enquiry was continued for a long period but your applicant was not 

given any chance or opportunity of hearing and the cases are taken 

up ex-parte, which is against the principles of natural justice. 

5.9 For that your applicant was retired from service on 28.02.2005 and 

'the ex-parte enquiry was completed on 03 .08.2005, but he was not 

granted any provisional pension, leave salary as well as provident 

fund benefit, though he had submitted all the papers before the 

concerning authority and till date no action has been taken. Apart 

from the above, the respondent authority unnecessarily is 

withholding provisional pension payable to your applicant, 

including the Leave Salary. 

5.10 1 For that the ex-parte enquiry is illegal because it was not 

inconformity to the Departmental Rule as well as Central Civil 

Services Rule. The Enquiry Authority has not forwarded the day-

to-day proceedings of the enquiry recorded by the Enquiry Officer 

, Cont d. .. 9 
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while conducting the ex-parte proceedings and your applicant was 

not given the copy of the statements made by the witness before 

the Enquiry Authority and as such the ex-parte enquiry is baseless 

and illegal 

5.11 For that the whole Enquiry Proceedings are illegal as because it 

was conducted ex-parte and after the retirement of the person 

against whom the said enquiry was conducted and such enquiry 

cannot be continued for the reasons that he is no longer governed 

under the C.C.S. Rules on his retirement as he ceased to be 

covered under the rules. Therefore, the Enquiry is bad and illegal, 

as it was continued after his retirement. 

5.12 For that no just decision has been taken by the respondent 

authority to release all the service benefits due to your applicant 

after three years of his retirement nor any decision has been taken 

in respect of the Departmental Proceedings, as his provisional 

pension has also been withheld without any reason. 

5.13 For that your applicant is facing acute financial crunch due to non-

payment of provisional pension after lapsation of more than three 

years time and each and every day he is awaiting for the response 

from the authority in respect of his pension and nothing positive 

has been done by the respondents in this regard. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

The applicant further declares that he has no other alternative 

remedy than to come under the protective hands of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

MATTER NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING BEFORE 

ANY OTHER COURT: 

The applicant further declares that he has not filed any application, 

writ petition or suit in respect of the subject matter of this 

Cont'd... 10 
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application before any other Court, Authority or any other Bench 

of this Hon'ble Tribunal nor any such application, writ petition or 

suit is pending before any of them. 

8. 	RELIEF(S) SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, it is most 

respectfully prayed that the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to 

admit this Application, call for the records of the case and upon 

hearing the parties on the cause or causes that may be shown and 

on perusal of the records be pleased to grant the following relief(s): 

1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the 

impugned order of ex-parte departmental_groceeding as well as the 
enquiry dated 03 .08.2005. 

8.2 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to 
release the provisional as well as regular pension, G.P.F., Gratuity 

and Leave Salary due to your applicant and the other retirement 

benefits, as entitled by your applicant. 

8.3 That the 	 be pleased to direct the respondents to 
~&hew l as your applicant is no longer an employee 

of the department and set aside the ex-party enquiry report dated 
03.08.2005. 

8.4 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be further pleased to direct the 

respondent to release all the retirement benefits entitled to by the 

applicant as a retired person and pass such any other relief(s) as 

this Hon'ble Tribunal deem fit and proper. 
INTERTM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

During the pendency of this application, your applicant prays for 
the following relief(s): 

9.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to stay the operation of the 

impugned Enquiry Report dated 03.08.2005. 

Cont'd... 11 
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9.2 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to 

release the provisional pension, leave salary, G.P.F., etc. as entitled 

to by your applicant. 

10. This application is filed through Advocate(s). 

11. PARTICULARS OF THE I.P.O.: 

I.P.O.No. 	 1 	O 3I,ScF 2OL  (,,?C 	4( 

Date of Issue 	 - 

Issued from 	: 	VW4I-1-/c1I 

Payable at 	 U 

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 

As given in the index. 

~-V 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Sri Lakhidhar Das, S/o Late Thanuram Das,aged about 62 years, 

resident of Viii: Amingaon, Madhyam, P.O. Amingaon, Guwahati-3 1, 

Dist. Kamrup (Assam) do hereby verify that the statements made in 

Paragraphs 4.S - and  

and those made in Paragraphs 	 are true 

to my knowledge and I havetippressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 24'i day of4Ii. 2007. 

Date : 

Plate : 	 Signature of the applicant 
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ANNEXURE 'A' 
(COPY) 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SR. SUPDT OF POST OFFICES 
GUWAHATI DIVISION:: GUWAHATI-781 001 

NO. : F4-1/03-04 	 Dated, Ghy the 3 oth  Dec, 2003 

ORDER 

Whereas a disciplinary proceeding against Shri Lakhidhar Das, the 
then SPM Indrapur now PA, Khanapara S.O. is contemplating. 

Now, therefore, the undersigned in exercise of the powers 
conferred by Sub-rule (1) of Rule 10 of the Central Civil Services 
(Classification, control and Appeal) Rules, 1965, hereby places the said 
Shri Lakhidhar Das under suspension with immediate effect. 

It is further ordered that during the period that this order shall 
remain in force, the headquarters of Shri Lakhidhar Das should be 
Guwahati and the said Shri Lakhidhar Das shall not leave the 
headquarters without obtaining the previous permission of the 
undersigned. 

Sd!- 

SOM KAMEI, IPS 
SR. SUPDT OF POST OFFICES 

GUWAHATI POSTAL DN 

Copy to: 

By Regd. Post: 

1. Shri Lakhidhar Das, PA Khanapara 
The Sr. PM, Guwahati GPO for necessary action. 
The Chief Postmaster General (INV), Assam Circle, Guwahati 
w.r.to CO's case mark no.Inv/SB- 24/03 
Staff Branch, D.O. Guwahati 
The SPM, Khanapara, S.O for necessary action. 
Office copy 

Sd!- 

SOM KAMEI, IPS 
SR. SUPDT OF POST OFFICES 

GUWAHATI POSTAL DN 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS,INOIA 	
•-- 	 ( 

OFFICE OF THE SR.SUPDT OF POST OFFICES 
CUWAHATlDIVlSI0N::GUWAHATI-781 001 

O:: F4-1103-04 
	

Dated Chy the 30" Dec, 2003 

1.. 
	 ORDER 

Whereas a disciplinary proceeding against.Shri Lakhidhar Das, the 
thenSPM Indrapur now PA, Khanapara s.o is contemplating, 

• Now, therefore, the undersigned in exercise of the powers 
conferred by Sub-rule (1) of Rule 10 of the Central Civil Services(Classification, 
control and Appeal) Rules, 1965, hereby places the said Shri Lakhidhar Das 
under suspension with immediate effrct. 

It is further ordered that during the period that this order shall 
remain in force, the headquarters of Shri Lakhidhar Das should be Guwahari 
and the said Shri Lakhidhar Das shall not leave the headquarters without 
obtaining the previous permission of the undersigned. 

SOM KAMEl, IPS 
SR. SUPOT OF POST OFFICES 

CU WA HA TI POSTAL ON 

/ 
Copyto.:  

By Reg, 1/. Shri Lakhidhar Das, PA Khanapara 
7 : The Sr. PM, Guwahati GPO for necessary action. 
8 :: The Chief Postmaster General(!NV),Assam Circle,Guwahati 

w.r.to CO's case mark np.Inv1S8•24103 
9 : Staff Branch, D.O. Cuwahati 
10 .' The SPM ,KhanaparaS.O for necessary action. 

1.-  Office copy. 

/ 

SOM LW OPS 
\ \ 	 SR. SLIPOT OF POST OFFICES 

- 	 GUWAHATI POSTAL ON 

5 J !I 

!!

CopY 
db0 	
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e' en ra ' V 	erv'ces C assi ca oi, Conto1 awl Appea1) 
The sutsta ce of the imputtjons.'oI misconluct or 
in respect of which theinquiry. is' proposed to be 

held.is set out in the enclosed statemnt of articles of charie 
c'Annexure I). A saterncnt of imputations of mtsconuct or mis- 

ehavtour in suprort a list of documents in which and a list of 
whom thc' articles ch-re are proposeJ to he sustained 

t arëa1 oenclosed(Arnexure III). 

Shri 	pL.a44 &2cLJA,¼. O$124' 	is directed to 
within10 uay8 of t 	rece 	Ij'jjinora-d'1m a 

- writen statement of his defence and also to state whether he 
to be heard in person, 	0 	

0 

.4 

He is informed that an irquiry will be hel'. only in respect 
ef those.artj.cles of charge as are not admitted He should, 
th'refore, spec11y admit or deny 	artLle of crge. 
4. Shri ._ 	 is further informed that if he dr 	nok submifhls written statement of 
dfence on or befçre the date specifl.el in Para 2 above or does 
not anpear in person berore the inquiring au'tborthty or ot 1-rewise fail,cr refuses tn comply with tki provis1onor Rule 14 of the iCSc.Rules 1965 or tho order/directions issued in pursuanee 

0 f the said Rule, the inquirLn, authority maha1d thp inquiry 0 R i against im ex parte. 	n 
,5 	'Atteratton of Shri & is 0 	 - 

- .. 	 Invited to Rule 2 'f the CeiEra1 Civil Se1vicesConduct) Rues 
1964 tr1dcr which no. Govts servant shall 1r1n' or attemot to 

Lriy pol.ltica) or ousued influence to tear upon any superior 
authority to further his irt'rest in respect of matters pertair y i np to his service unJer the (Thvt. if iry representation is/rec v d 
on hiS.behalf from anothr person pre5urn?d that Shri 	i 

nwr of s.ch a reprsenthtion it has bv ::iTe atiT 	i.r1st- ace ane action will be 
taken aaiñst.hjm for violation of the CCS(CQdt) Rules, 1964. 

emorand u.jv 	C know 1 er4 ed . 

0/j 	C14' 	Sr. Sud t . 
0 uw 	 EGuwah t I 

0 	&.lUPdta r . 
° 

Gvwt-781OO1 
•.A 	.o. 	M 	.Ji 
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ANNEXURE - I 

Statement of articles of charRes against Shn Lakhidhar Das, SPM Indrapur S 0 (under 
• 	 suspension) 

That Shri Lakhidhar Das, while working as SPM Indrpur during the period from 
t9/03/2001 , to 23/0912003 accepted money tendered by the depositors of SB account 
nOs. 1701330, 1701907, 1701871, 1701229, 1702418 and 1700724on various dates for 
depositing in their said SB accounts. He entered the said deposits Inthe SB Pass books 
on respective dates and authenticated the entries by his Initial and date stamp of the 
Post Office Buthe did not enter the deposits In his office tong book and List of 

H 	 transactIons  and alsodid not credit the amount in SO Account of thosédays. 

By the above acts the said Shri Lakhidhar Das violated Rule 31 (2)(ii) of P0 SB 
Manual Vol.1. 

ANN EXU RE-Il 

That Shn Lakhidhar Das, white working as SPM, Indrapur 5.0 during the period 
from 19/3/2001 to 23/09/2003 accepted money for deposits tendered by, the 
depositors of the SB• account particularized below on the dates shàwn against each 
and entered In the respective SB Passbooks with his datedslgnáturé.and1mpresiOñ of 
his office date stamp but did not credit to. Govt. account on therespective dates Or on 
any sUbsequent dates. 

St.no. 
01 

SB Account no. 	I Name of the depositor Date of receipt Amount 
Rs.14000J• 

1701330 Mr.Dasarath Kalita,S/0 Late 21/4/2003 Rs. 10000/- 
Jiban 22/7/2003 Rs. 8000/ 

R02,000/- KaLita,GMCH , lndrapur,Ghy- 27/8/2003 
32  

 Mrs. 	Aruna 	Saikia 
• 1701907 Thakuria(SIN)Guwahati 25/7/2003 Rs.10,000/-. 

RslO,000/- Medical college Hosp.Ghy-32 

 Rs.8000/- 
1701871 Sri Satya Nath Kumar , S/0 2/712002 Rs.55001- 

Sri 	Mahendra 	Kumar,near 25/6/2002 Rs.5500/- 
Hostel 	no.1 ,GMCH 26/1212002 Rs.6000/- 
Indrapur,Ghy-32 9/6/2003 Rs.3000/- 

31/7/2003 Rs.28000/- 

Javi 

ii; 
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V ...   1701229 Mr.Pradip 	Deka,S/0 	Late 
Rajen 22/9/2003 Rs.17000/- 
Deka,C/o.G.Deka,GMCH Rs.17000/- 
Canteen,Ghy-32  

- 1702418 Mr. 	DRip Sarma, 	5f0 Late 3/5/2003 Rs.1800/- 
Chandra 	Kt.Sarma, 	Mitijuti 7/6/2003 Rs.12,000/- 

Path,Rupnagar, Ghy-32 21 /6/2003 Rs. 	1000/- 
1/9/2003 Rs, 	500/- 

Rsl 
06, 	- 1700724 Sri 	Bharat 	Ch 	Saikia,5/0 

L.R.Saikia,Medical 	coLLege 4/4/2003 Rs.18,000/- 
Rsl 8,000/- Department,Ghy-32 

Thus, Shn Lakhidhar Das failed to credit SB deposit to the tune of Rs. 
1,20,300/- to the Govt. account. By the said acts SM Lakhidhar Das vioLated ruLe 
31(2)(ii) of P0 SB Manual. Vol-I and thereby displayed tack of integrity and devotion to 
duty in contravention of Rule 3.1(i) and 3 1(u) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

ANNEXURE - III 

to be sustained. 

SB Passbook no. 1701330, 1701907, 1701871, 1701229, 1702418 Et 1700724 
= 6 (Six) passbooks. 
Indrapur S.0 SB Long book from 22/5/02 to 18/9/02, 19/9/02 to 23/1/03, 
24/1/03 to 26/6/03, 27/6/03 to 27/9/03 (4 books). 
5.0 Account book of Indrapur from 1/03 to 26/6/03 and 27/6/03 to 27/9/03 
(2 books), 

Indrapur S.O. list of transactions dated 21 /4/03, 22/7/03, 27/8/03, 
25/7/03,2/7/02, 25/10/02, 26/12/02, 9/6/03, 31 /7/03, 22/9/03,3/5/03, 
7/6/03, 21/6/03, 1/9/03 and 4/4/03 (15 list of transactions) 

5. 	Written statement of Shri Dasarath Katita dated 12.4.2004, depositor of 
SB A/c no. 1701330 
Mrs.Aruna Saikia Thakuna dated 30/3/2004. -do- SB A/c no- 1701907 
Sri Satya t'1ath Kumar dated 13.2.2004 -do- SB A/c no.1701871 
Sri PradipDeka dated 17.02.2004 , -do- SB A/c no.1701229 
Mr DRip Sárma dated 6.4.2004 	-do- SB A/c no.1702418 
Shri Bharat Ch Saikia dated 25.02.2004. -do- SB A/c no. 1700724 

Written Statement of Shri Lakhidhar Das dated 13.10.2003— - 

P 
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ANNEXURE-IV 

List of witnessess by whom the articLe of charges framed against Shri 
Lakhidhar Das, SPM, Indrapur, (Under suspension) Is proposed tobe proved. 

- - Md A Matin, C. I. DivisionaL Office, Guwahati-1 
—Sri Utpat Nath, SDI(), Guwahatl•1 

Sn Dasarath Katita, Depositor, 
Smti. Aruna Saikia Thakuria, Depositor, 
Sri Satya Nath Kumar, Depositor 
Sri Pradip Deka, Depositor 
Sn Ditip Sarma, Depositor 
Sn Bharat Ch Saikia, Depositor 

I 
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Depirtment of Posts. India 

•; 'i . : 011icc of the Si Supdt. Of Post Oflices, Guwahati Division, 
juwanatt. 

NoAl4ulel4/LD3S 	 Datd,Guwahati 8904 

: harDas,(Ex.SPM Indmpur S.O. 

\/ 	:' 	
•. 

P.O. Ainingon,Guwahati78lO3l 

Sub Departmental enquiry under Rule 14 of the 
CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 against Shri Lakhidhar Dna. 

eu  
S  

. 5 	 . 

Si 

Under his order No. F4.I/2003•04/Discy drd. I I" Aug/04 a copy of which has been 
endorSed to you also the Senior Supdt Of Post Offices (juwahati Division Ciuwahati has appointed mc 
as the Inquiring Authority to enquire into the charges framed against you vide his memo No F4-lf2003 
2004fDicydtd. ii .8.04. 

The preliminary hearing in the case was fixed on 3.9.04 (Friday) at 11.00 am at 
Amingaon S 0 But due to your illness you could not attend the preliminary hearing and requested to 

' fixing another date Accordingly the next date is fixed on I i Sept /04 (Wednesday) at 0/0 the Sr Supdt 
'0f Post Officea,0wahuti Di isbn Guihstt at II 00 hn You are therefore, requested 

to attend the proceedings either alone or accompanied by your I)efence Assistant on the appointed date, 
tirne and place failing which the proceedings shall be held cx pane 

instructions for getting your Defence Assistant relieved will be issued if his particularsi 

àd willingness to work as such along with the particulars of his control1ingauthd 	arerec4ived by me 

V. 	 White nominating a serving Govt. servant as Defence Assistant the instructions on the 
subjevt should be kept in view. 

Yours flhithfully, 	 -- 

D_. 
(T:KCho bury) 	 I 
biquiry;  Officer and 
AS1'0(HQ),O/0 the SSPI 
Guwahat*-78 1001 

Cóyto 

I) 	Shri S.B. Bhatvicheijee, ASP (DN), 0/0 the SSPOs, 1(111 He is requied to attend the preliminary 
hearing along with all the listed documents and copies of the statements o(1istJd wtnesscs. if any 
recorded during preliminary ineugauun as perprogramme given aboe.1\ 

2)' The Sr. Supdt 	Of Post Oflices, Gb On, (Iuwahati.781001. He is reqsted to relieve the 
Presenting ofticer for attending the hearings in the case. 	 . 	 \ 
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THEASTXRAY& 

RATORY  

MLATION OF BLOOD WITH S E A C CII . 100 
MthEdIjTERIZED PHOTO ANALYZER 

SONARAM MARKET 
Mallgaofl Chariali 
Guwahati .781011  
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Sr _akSfl111ar as 	 tue 5 yeai 	Se  

	

Referred by dr Munfl Malakar 	 Dwe ' lii 03 

I ROUT 	URINE EXAMINATION INE 
ROUTINE STOOL EXAMINATION  

Ph4ysIcaI Examination  
• 

Quantity 40m1 Colotr 

17 Colour Pale yeilow  

LAppeae 
elear  

Dpösit ii1 	. Blood  

Sp. .Gr. 1012 
 Parasite  

.:' Chèm.icalExahlination 
Chemical Examination  

ACOCe i 	Reaction 
RéaCtiÔfl 

Protien 
. Occult Blood 

Nil I Microscopic Examination  
- Sugar __________ 

I 	•• . Phosphate • I I 	R B C  

r-t 
Absent * - 

7 Bilepigment Aseflt Starch iin"iing 

t: Urobiliflogen Not cone  

Ketone bodies Not none VegetabIe_cell 

Microscopical Examination _JPrOto7oa 	

- 
Pus cells uI 	IHPF 1 	E. Hstolytica 

• iil 	/HPF 1 	Cyst, form 
-- - - 

Epithelial. Cells 2-3 / iIPF . 	ardia lamia  

Triple Phoshate il I 	Conc. Method Ova 

•Amorphos Phosphate i I Others 

Casts  

•Une for P?egnancy Test  .:: 

thers  

..I)R iv\. 	SRMA 	MbDA. 
P4T1øCIST 

• • __ 

V .  

.4 V  

it 11g 
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1MEDICAL CERTIFICATE 

:'!( !Juy.. 
Y 	stop 

G.:viuhiij 

(To whom it may concern) 

• 	
:. 

 

 

Ceq~d 	9Vr./ 	.... 	 . 

. 	
9tis (/i!7L 'fr'lII 	J) J\ 

.............................  /Was uiidir the tieaiicitt oj1ajo 	.iC. 
.:. a.sanOiqfooriindoorpatieiufmiii 	 ................... 

... ........... /.L............................ 

7 
• 	L/Ic/S/w 	 . 

	

J1e/56e'z, tidvzeto taIc It 	a pnoiI 0/  

	

C. 1........ 	 . •JJ 

ow ñe/Ss 	1i.ii/t io rL;'qI.//1c ///IF1"1!.'ttc. 

W. c  

''i. j' 2 
Seal 

... .,.••.. 	

. <. 

- 	 .• 	 ( 	.. 	 .,.l 
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•.. 	 --•-.-- 



	
F / 
	

- 

p 

	

.$J 	c 
ai 
Signanire of Apphcat 

Medical Certificate for non-gazetted officer recommended f 
I 
 Cr leave o r extesnsiori or 

Communtation of leave 
('nN TWA PRY fMPT #M 173-T.31Tt Mft 16 tir,  1931) 

(Govt. of India Finance Depit. No. I 73-SR.. dated 16th March. 1931) 

f TTt f 	TTt 	, 	- ............................................................. 

t4 TMVM 	 ...  ...................................... otr 	.................... .. 
arqf ZA fcTR fi 3: g  

)L 	tLO\........R4cLlr- .... ..... after careful examination of the ca. hereby cefv th:% j 

	

hose signature is ven abe is ffcring fm 	 coer 
that a period of absence from duty of .  ............................................... v.ith effect from.4., .1............... aisoIuteiy q1cssary 

1/ 'O TJyO4/1)/7  for the restoration of his health,  

1T 	....... qi r i:) r 4. 
 Dated 	 . 	 . 

or 	
fell  

____--:-.'- 	 . 	
:................... 	. 	... 

_______ 	
- 	-.-------.-. 	. 	 .............................. . 	- 	 .... 	..:.. 

or 
4 

j 
ve 
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ANNEXURE 'E' 
(COPY) 

To 
Sr. Supdt. of Post Offices, 
Guwahati Divisional, 
Guwahati- 1. 

Subject: Application for issue 2nd  date of Medical Examination against 
Second Medical opinion. Case —B- 1659/5/12.2003. 

Hon'ble Sir, 

I have the honour to inform you that I could not attend in the 
dated 17.11.2003 for Medical Examination against Second Medical 
opinion Case of Post Offices due to Assam Bandh and my illness. So I 
fervently request you kindly to issue me a 2nd  date for Medical 
Examination. 

I shall remain again grateftil to you. 

Yours sincerely, 

Sd/- 
Shri Lakshidhar Das 

fi 
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ANNEXURE 'E' 

(COPY) 

To 
The Director of Health Services, Assam 
Hengrabari, 
Guwahati-3 6 

Subject: Application for issue 2nd date of Medical Examination against 
Second Medical opinion. Case Ref B-1659 dated 15.10.2003. 

Hon'ble Sir, 

I have the honour to inform you that I could not attend in the 
dated 17.11.2003 for medical examination against Second Medical 
Opinion Case of Post Offices due to Assam Bandh and illness. So I 
fervently request you kindly to issue me a 2nd date for medical 
examination. 

I shall remain again grateful to you. 

Yours sincerely, 

Sd!- 

Shri Lakshidhar Das 

N 
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$SSZtOr SuPerlatendent of Poat Offjces 
miati Postal Division ,Guw,Iati. 

Sb S Ippeaxing before the floxd of inquiry. 

1 	 Ref. * 4'4/2003-2004/Diy.dt. 309.2004. 
'I 

• 	 I 

Iith reference on the .ubject cited above I would 
: 

l)éso .tnfoxm you that due to severe ilincea of Qeatrit.jee 
4i 	 . 

'\ fX have to be hospit4 j..d inedi etely and treatment is 

on at Mohendr 4oIan Hospital at Ouwthatj as indoor 
• 	patient atying at Surgical ward. 

1• • 	 Therefore I an unable to attend the irquiry board 
accordingly. 

• Yours £sithfully, 

• ( La)dti rkkar Das 
: •Suspeuaton) . 

Indr'pur POSt Office, / r 

QUwahaUo 
copjto si. 

1. t ?.I(. Chodhury 

Xnquixy Qificr and J'Os(I..) 0/0 tho 
- 8SP,Quwati for informatjcn. 

t 

L9/h k A 	D A VZINOIAPOST C 
I

BGt) 9 	(l 

8dSX $u*enascn) 
1oIII4SK SUPbI OF P0 S 1 6'( Uk Indrapur -Pit -  Offica. 

a2iat4.. 

tfl5çrass 
• psi6,9j,AstI25.,$9/1/2 34,14  

• 	 • HAPPY. kW YEAR 204 	• 	- 	•• 

CertVfedio bt 	Cupy 
GUKAIjATI GPO 

PA;PCt - 

- .j. ToISM 	I K 	CUUDHURY, •4:. 	• 	•. 	* 
I 	• 

tsiiu 
t/24 t4202141 iiSi$.0,Ait'2 .Ii8I 

• 	• 	YEAH 2004 

H "• 	: 
- 



-Atown diagnostic centre - 
NI ROAD PA48!I7.AR Ph (0 b 1 /5 	, ?54MO 

•. 	
sanc aireiii 

4 . . 	. 	 DEPARTMENT,OF 	 1 
AUDIOLOGY, NEUROOTOLOGY & SPEECItPAJHOLOGj 

• 	ame ot the Pt. 	 Rt'td. byDr.... 

ddrass......................................................................................................OPD No.... ............ (L) 
.............................. 	....... 	.......................  ........... ....................... 	IPII) 	No. 	.............. 	............................................  

• 	 AUDIOGRAM REPOR 

rO 	 : IT1: 
60 

70 

 ic  80 

100 .._ 	 . 

110 	- 1l 

120 

.125 	25 	500 	1000 	2000 	4000 	8000 

Test Frequency 

flIGHT A . G. LEFT 

( 
IIMASKEI) 

MAKFt) 

: 
UNMASKED X.  

MASKED  

a_c.  
UNMASKED :> 

[ MASKED H 
NO RESPONSE  

UNMASKED 

MAKED  
SOUNOFIUI.D  

UNAJDEO S 
AIDED A 
NOIItSPONSE 

J'tte 	(?TLICC.4 	(cS 

Masking used / not used t I AC 

Recruitment: 

...Tonedcay: • 

- 	
. 

- 

:,. 	SISI:  

LL 

• 	Audiologist 
I 	. . Audiometrician 

___ 	 ••.. ....-.---•. ....... -GDf07/2002 
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- .- 	 - 	 ARTNM  OF POSTS: N)IA 
- 	 OFFICE 'THE SRSUPERLNrENDENT OF POST OFF10ES.GUWAJAT1 DP/N. 7/ MEG}{DOOT BHAWAN 3RL) FLOOR. GUWAHATI -71001 

	

/ 	4- 	 P41 

C3/ 	Dai'd t GUwdhatI-1 the 

I 	\ ou crc pennined to reure on superannuation on 	2c5I/O2/21~5 

RP 	Wish you a happy long Iifc - 

Sr Supenntdentof Post Offices 

Copy to: 
- 	 .1. The Sr. Postmaster (3uwahati GPO Postmaster Guwahati University fiO for inf=mtion :. and ,  necessary  action. 

- 	 3. StaLl-B of the Divisionj Oftice.. 	 - 

4. O!C. 	 . 
- 	 Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices, 

- 	
- 	 uwahati DivisioitGuwabaxj-78 1(X) 1 

- 	 T - 

- 	 d to bit, true  

- S 

- 	 .S. . 



- 	___ 
N E U 

L - 
DEPARThIENT OF POSTS:INDIA 

;. 	 OFFICE OP THE. SR  SUPDT OF POST OFFICES 
GUWAHATI DIVISION, GUWAHATI.781001 

i... .J 
2 	NO: F44/2003.O4JDiscy 	 Dated at Guwahati the 2-805 In 

11' 
1 Y.:. 	 Ind :(xM, rapur), 
dW)i: 	 %Apii 	 1 PO-Amingaor 

Guwahati-781031. 

SWIDWAplinzY action under Rule —14 of CCS (CCA), Rules, 1965 against Sri Lakhldhar 
Das,Ex.SPMjndrapur. 

t 
Vidc this ofticc memo of even no did 11-8-04 Sri T K Choudhury, ASPOs(HQ), 

Guwaliati was appointed as the Inquiry Authority to inquire into the charges framed and 
scnd .to the charged omcal, Sri Lakhidhar I)as, Ex SPM Indrapurunder memo of even no 'dtd22-7.O4. 

The 10 has concluded the inquiry and submitted the Inqulzy Report on 28-5-05 with fin4ngs that the charges are proved The undersigned has accepted the report and findings of 

Now the said Sn Lakhidhar Das is hereby directed to submit representation if azp 
against the report and findings of the 10 within 10 days of receipt of this commumoation. If 
no reply is rccd from the said Sn Das by the stipulated penod, it will be presumed that he 
has nothing to represent against the 10's report and findings and the case will be decided 

0tdIlfl&Y 

Enclo, As above 

SrSupfl5ostbftjces 
Guwahati Division, wahati 781001 

r?f1ei to i 

'I 



(COPY) 

INQUIRY REPORT 

I was appointed as Inquiry Authority vide SSP/GH No. F4- 1/2003-
04/Discy dated 11.8.04 to inquire into the charges framed against Shri 
Lakhidhar Das, SPM, Indrapur SO (u/s) now retired, under Rule-14 of 
CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

The charges framed against the said Shri Lakhidhar Das in brief 
are as under: - 

"That Shri Lakhidhar Das, while working as SPM, Indrapur SO did 
not credit the amount of deposit he accepted from the depositor of S/B 
a/c No. 1701330, 1701907, 1701871, 1701229, 1702418 and 1700724 on 
different dates amounting to Rs. 1,20,300/- in all. It is alleged that by the 
said acts Shri Das violated Rule 31 (2)(ii) of POSB Manual Volume I and 
thereby displayed lack of absolute integrity and devotion to duty in 
contravention of Rule 3(1)(i) and 3(1)(ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 
1964." 

The undersigned issued notification for preliminary/regular 
hearing/inquiry into the case on 3.9.04, 15.9.04, 27.9.04, 12.10.04, 
13.10.04 1  2.12.04, 30.12.04, 31.12.04, 18.1.05, 16.2.05, 17.2.05, 28.2.05, 
11.3.05 and 18.4.05. 

The proceeding recorded on the day of hearing mentioned above 
are recorded as under: - 

The preliminary hearing was held on 3.9.04 at Amingaon 
SO. The CO did not attend the enquiry. An application from 
the CO was received through his wife Smt. Rebati Das 
requesting for fixing another date for enquiry due to his 
illness. The request was granted. 

The next regular hearing was held on 15.9.04 in the 
Divisional office, Guwahati. The CO did not attend nor he 
intimated the reason for his non-attendance. However, an 
appeal addressed to SSPOs/GH & copy to the undersigned 
was submitted by the CO stating that he was not paid of 
subsistence allowance. The disciplinary authority was 
requested to do needful. The SSP/GH vide letter No. F4-
1/03-04 dated 16.9.04 informed that the subsistence 
allowance for the period from 30.12.03 to 30.4.04 was 
drawn and disbursed. On the other hand the subsistence 
allowance for May/04 onwards duly drawn was not taken 
payment by the CO. As such the appeal of the CO was not 
sustainable. 

Cont'd. .. 2 
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In view of the above position, the hearing was resumed on 
27.9.04 after due notification to CO. The CO did not attend 
the enquiry and it was ordered that further enquiry would be 
held Ex-parte, if the CQ  fail to attend the enqUiry_on the 
notified dates. Subsequently, on 28.9.04 an application from 
Smt. Rebati Das w/o the CO was received stating her 
husband was admitted at MMC Hospital due to illness. 

The next enquiry was fixed on the 7th & 8th Oct/04 but due to 
unavoidable circumstances, the enquiry was deferred to 
12/13.10.04 vide notification dated 4.10.04. Accordingly, 
the enquiry was held on 12.10.04 at Divisional Office, 
Guwahati. The COdid not atten& Subsequently, an 
application from the CO was received on 15.10.04 stating 
that he was seriously ill and could not attend the enquiry but 
without any medical certificate as proof of his illness. 

The next hearing was held on 2.12.04 at Amingaon P.O. as 
notified on 19.11.04. TheCQdidiiot 
informed 	for non-attendance. Subsequently on 
6.12.04, an application from Smt. Rebati Das w/o the CO 
was received stating that her husband was ill and requested 
to adjourn the hearing but no proof of his illness was 
furnished. 

The next hearing was held on 30.12.04 & 3 1.12.04 as 
notified on 20.12.04. The CO did not attend the enquiry in 
both days. However, an application of Smt. Rebati Das w/o 
the CO (30.12.04) was received on 31.12.5 	at 
her husband was away from home for medical treatment, 
therefore requested to adjourn the hearing. Considering the 
above, the hearing was adjourned to provide opportunity to 
CO. 

The next hearing was held on 18.1.05 at Divisional office, 
Guwahati as per notification dated 11.1.05 which was 
received by Smt. Rebati Das on behalf of her husband on 
12.1.05. The COdid not attend nor submitted any 
information regarding his inability to attend enquTiiy. As 

it was decided to hold the 
accordingly the P0 was asked to 

produce the listed documents before the enquiry boar . he 
documents produced by the P0 were examined and marked 
with exhibit Nos. Subsequently an application dated ML 
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was received on 19.1.05 from Smt. Rebati Das w/o the CO 
requesting to adjourn the hearing on 181  Jan/OS due to 
illness of her husband but no proof of illness was furnished. 

Summons were issued to the prosecution witnesses on 
8.2.05 to attend enquiry fixed on 16/17.2.05 to give 
evidence. Accordingly the next enquiry was held on 16.2.05 
and 17.2.05 and two prosecution witnesses were examined 
on 16.2.05 and three witnesses were examined on 17.2.05 
and their deposition were recorded in absence of the CO &s 
decided to hold enquiry Ex-parte on account of failure to 
appear before the enquiry board by the CO. 

The next hearing was held on 28.2.05 at Indrapur SO 
notified on 21.2.05. The CO did not attend the enquiry 
though the notification was duly received by his wife who 
was duly authorized to receive all communications in the 
matter of this enquiry. Two more witnesses were examined 
on behalf of the prosecution side. 

The next hearing was held on 11.3.05 at Indrapur P.O. to 
examine the remaining prosecution witness. The prosecution 
witness summoned vide notice dtd. 3.3.05 attended the 
enquiry and her deposition was recorded. 

The last hearing was held on 18.4.05 as notified on 6.4.05 
with direction to C.O. to submit his defence or intimate his 
willingness to be examined himself on his defence in the 
circumstances appearing against him. The C.O. did not 
attend the enquiryigh the iotictice was received -onl 1.4.05 

his wife Smt. Rebati Das who was authorized to reçive 
the communication. Further no any information was 
received from the C.O. about his failure to attend the 
enquiry. Since prosecution side completed and the 
presentation of the case and thee C.O. did not sjjiis 
defence inspite of repeated notices issued, it was decided to 
close the oral hearing Accordingly the P.O. was directed to 
submit written brief by 26th  April/05 with endorsing copy of 
his brief direct to the CO. The P.O. submitted a copy of the 
brief on 26.4.05 vide his No. Al/Rule 141L. Das/PO under 
intimation to the undersigned. The said communication of 
P0 was received by Smt. Rebati  

As the written brief of the CO was not forthcoming within 
the stipulated period as mentioned in order sheet dated 
18.4.05, the CO was again asked to submit his brioef to the 

I 
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undersigned within 5 days from the date of receipt of the 
communication dated 19.5.05 issued in this regard. The 
communication dated 19.5.05 in which the CO was asked to 
submit his brief was received by Smt. Rebati Das w/o the 
CO on 2 1.5.05 but he has failed to submit his brief within 
the'ttëtded per[ In view of this 111ë-
undersigned has decided to submit the enquiry report ex-

parte on the basis of the evidence/materials placed before the 
enquiry board. 

5. 	The prosecution side produced the following documents to sustain 
the charges framed against the charge official. The documents so 
produced were marked with exhibition marks as noted below: - 

(a) 	SB Pass BookNo. 1701330= S-i (A) 
1701907 = S-i (B) 
1701871 = S-i (C) 
1701229=S-1(D) 
1702418= S-i (E) 
1700724 = S-i (F) 

Indrapur SO SB. long book from 22.5.02 to 18.9.02=S-2 (A) 
19.9.02 to 23.1.03=S-2 (B) 
24.1.03 to 26.6.03=S-2 (C) 
27.6.03 to 27.9.03=S-2 (D) 

SO a/c book of Indrapur SO from 1/03 to 26.6.03=S-3 (A) 
27.6.03 to 29.9.03=S-3 (B) 

(c) Indrapur P0 SO list of transaction: - 

2 1.4.03 = S-4 (A) 
22.7.03 = S-4 (B) 
27.8.03 = S-4 (C) 
25.7.03 = S-4 (D) 
2.7.02 = S-4 (E) 
25.10.02 = S-4 (F) 
26.12.02 = S-4 (G) 
9.6.03 = S-4 (H) 
3 1.7.03 =S-4 (I) 
22.9.03 = S-4 (J) 
3.5.03 = S-4 (K) 
7.6.03 = S-4 (L) 
2 1.6.03 = S-4 (M) 
1.9.03 = S-4 (N) 
4.4.03 = S-4 (0) 
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(d) Written statement of Shri Dasarath Kalita SB a/c No. 170 1330S-5 (A) 
Mrs. Aruna Saikia Thakuria SB a/c No.1701970S-5 (B) 
Sri Satya Nath Kumar SB a/c No. 170182 1=S-5(C) 
Sri Pradip Deka SB atc No. 1701229=S-5 (D) 
Mr. Dilip Sarma SB a/c No. 170241 8=S-5 (E) 
Shri Bharat Cli. Saikia SB a/c No. 1700724=S-5 (F) 

(d) Written statement of Shri LakhidharDas dated 13.10.2003 =S-6 

The following witnesses were summoned to give evidence on 
behalf of the prosecution side. 

 A Matin, CI, DO/GH (PW- 1) 
 U. Nath, SDI/GH (PW-2) 
 Dasarath Kalita (PW-3) 
 Smt Aruna Saikia Thakuria (PW-4) 
 Sri Satya Nath Kumar (PW-5) 
 Pradip Kr. Deka (PW-6) 
 Dilip Sarma (PW-7) 
 Bharat Ch. Saikia (PW-8) 

Other than PW1 & 2, all the rest witness named above are 
depositor of the SB accounts mentioned in the charge sheet. 

The charge official Shri Lakhidhar Das did not participate of the 
enquiry from the very beginning on the plea that he was ill. Butp!of 
of his illness was furnished by the CO except on two occasions related to 
h'ëiiiiixed on 3.9.04 and 27.9,D4. All communications from the 
undersigned were rjey Smt Rebati Das w/o the CO, who has been 
authorized to receive any letter issued by the undersigned on his behalf 
vide an authority letter dated 11.10.04. Since than she was receiving the 
letters issued by the undersigned and she replied on behalf of the CO 
regarding adjourning of hearings on the plea of husband_illness but 

any proof of illness. 

In view of these it was assumed that the CO was avoiding to 
participate in the enquiry for the reasons best known to him. Further all 
the copies of the proceedingswere furnished to the C.O. with direction to 
participate in the enquiry. This nqthy report is therefFè submitted to 
avoid delay in the case. 

Analysis of the evidences 

(a)(i) The passbook of SB A/c No. 1701330 {S-1 (A)} standing in the 
name of Shri Dasarath Kalita was opened on 17.3.99 at Indrapur S.O. A 
fresh pass book was issued on 20.7.200 1 while CO was SPM of the said 
office. Deposit of Rs. j.4,0flW-, 10,000/- and 8000/- appears to have been 
entered in the said pass book on 21.4.03, 22.7T0d 27.8.03 respectively 
but these deposits do not appear to have been entered in the SB long book 
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as well as SB list of transaction of the respective date as revealed from 
Exhibit S-2(C) and (D) and as S-4 (A)(B)(C). Further, the said amount of 
deposit does not appear to have been credited in the SO a/c book of 
Indrapur SO on these dates as revealed from Exhibit S-3 (A) & (B). 

The pass book of SB a/c No. 1701907 standing in the name of Mrs. 
Aruna Saikia Thakuria 5-1 (B) was opened on 26.11.97 at Indrapur SO. 
It appears from the said pass book that an amount of Rs. 10,000/- wa 
entered a5 de osit on 25.7.03 but it was not accounted for in the SB long 

book of IndrapurSOo 	date as 
per Exhibit S-1(B), S-2 (D) and S-3 (B). 

The pass book of SB a/c No. 1701871 standing in the name of 
Satya Nath Kumar S-1(C) was opened on 14.8.97 at Indrapur SO. A sum 

and3000/- was entered as deposit in 
the said pass book on 2.7.02, 25.10.02 2  26.12.02, 9.6.03 and 31.7.03 
resi,y. But these amount of deposits were not entered in the SB 
long book, SB list of transaction and SO account book of Indrapur SO on 
those dates as per Exhibit of 5-1 (C), S-2 (A)(B)(C)(D) and S-3 (A)(B). 
However, it is observed that the date of deposit shown as 25.6.02 has 
been wrongly shown in the charge sheet. This should have been 25.12.02 
as discussed above. Secondly no SO a/c book pertaining to the date 
2.7.02 9  25.10.02 and 26.12.02 was produced as list of documents. 
Nevertheless the other exhibit viz SO long book & list of transaction 
clearly shown that those deposits were not accounted for with Govt. 
records. 

A fresh pass book SB a/c/ No. 1701229 (S-i (D) standing in the 
name of Pradip Deka was opened on 25.6.99 at Indrapur SPO. A sum of 
Rs.17,000/- appears to have been entered as deposit in the said pass bk 
on 22.9.03 but 1his amount of deposit does not appear to have been 
entered in the SO long book S 	of transaction and SO a/c/ boo as 
per Ex i it S-1(D), S-2(D) and S-3(B). 

The pass book SB alc/ No. 1702418 {S-1 (E)} standing in the 
name of Shri Dilip Sarma was opened on 6.1.00 at Indrapur SO. An 
amount of Rs. 1,800/- 12 ,000 ,  000/- and 5001- appear to have been 
entered in the said pass bookon.....1103., 7.6.03, 2 1.6.03 and 
respectively. But these deposits do not appear to have been entered and 
accounted for in SB long book. SB list of transaction and SO a/c/ book of 
Indrapur SO of the respective dates as per Exhibit S-1(E), S-2(C) (D) 
and S-3 (A) (B). 

A fresh pass book SB a/c No. 1700724 {S-1 (F)} in the name of 
Shri Bharat Ch. Saikia was opened on 3.4.03 at Indrapur SO while the 
CO was SPM of the office. A sum of Rs. 18,000/- appears to have been 
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entered as deposit on 4.4.03 in the said pass book but this does not appear 
to have been entered and accounted for in the SB long book. SB list of 
transaction and SO a/c of Indrapur SO as per Exhibit S-i (F), S-2(C) and 
S-3 (A). 

In the deposition of the prosecution witness recorded on 17.2.05, 
28.2.05 and 11.3.05, the depositor of SB alloJi01330, 1701907 1  
1701871, 1701229, 1702418 and 1700724 exhibited as prosecution 
diieFits (S1seriou)jye been confirmed their written staiiits 
earijer recorded in c/wqjy into non-credit of deposited amoiiTin 
those pass books. In their written statements marked as Exhibit No. S-5 
(A), S-513), S-5(C), S-5 (D), S-S (E), S-5 (S). They had deposed and that 
the deposits made on the dates as shown in the statements as entered in 
the pass book (S-i series) were genuine. 

Perusal of the SB long book of Indrapur SO {S-2 (A) to (D)} 
reveals that those transaction of deposits entered in the pass book (S-i 
series) on the dates mentioned in the charge sheet do not appear, therein. 

Perusal of the SO a/c book of Indrapur SO {S-3 (A)} also reveal 
that the amount of those deposits as shown in the pass book were not 
accounted for in the respectii 	atesof deposit. 

(d) Perusal of Indrapur SO list of transaction Exhibit S-4 (A) to (0) 
reveals that these were pepared by Indapur SO. The amount of deposits 
as mentioned in the charge sheet and entered in the pass book (S-i series) 
were not entered therein. 

Findings 

In view of the above analysis, I find that the amount of deposits as 
shown in the charge sheet were entered in the pass book (S- il series) but 
these were not entered in the SO long book and SO list of SB transaction 
of Indrapur SO of respective dates nor these were accounted for on the 
SO a/c book of Indrapur SO on the dates of deposit mentioned in the 
chaige she.  Therefore I find the allegation made aginst Shri Lakhidar 
Das,SPM,jdrapur SO now retired to be sustainable and submit this 
report with 
beyond doubt. 

Place 	Nalbari 	 Sd!- Illegible 

Date : 	 (T.K. Chowdhury) 
IA & SPOs Nalbari 
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'. 	I was appointed as inquiry ,uthority vde SSP'(ill No 1.4.t'20034)41)1SeY Ltted 

T I L.$O4 to inquire into the charges framed against Shri I .akhidhar l)as. SI'M, i.ndrapur SO( W5) 

now retircdundcr RuLc.14 of CCS(CCA) Rules.1965. 

• 	The charges framed against the said Shri .akhidhar I)as in brief are as under 

"That Shri Lakhidhar Das, whileworkiflg as SPM. Indrapur SO did not credit the 
arnoUn1 of deposit be accepted from the depositor of SB a/c No 1701330, 1701'A)1. 1701871. 

,;.1701229. 1702419 and 1700724 on different dates amounting to Ks 1,20.3001- in alt It is alleged 
.' that by the said acts Shri Ds violated Rule 31(2X 11 ) of POSB Manual Volume I and thereby 

\ 	displayed lack of absolute integrity and devotion to duty in contraventiOn of Rule 3(1 )(i) and 

;! 3(IXii) of CCS(COUdUGt) Rules. 1964. 
A . 

rt... ....A......,..,..A 	i.*A nntification for t,reliminary!rcgular hearinglinqUirYifltfl 
11W UJIb' •' 	. 

caw on 3.9.04. 15.9.04,"27.9.04. 12.10.04, 13.10.04, 2.12.04, 30.12.04, 31,12,04, 18.1.0. 
.2.0S, 17.2.05, 29.2.05, 11.3.05 and 18.4.05. 

The proceeding recorded on the day of hearing mentioned above are recorded as 

ndcr:• 

(a) 	The preliminary hearing was held on 3.9.04 at AmtngaOfl SO. The C(.) did 
not attend the enquiry. All  application from the CO was received through 
his wife Smi Rehati Das requesting for fixing another date for enquiry due 
to his illness. The request was granted. 

The next rcgular hearing was held on 15.9.04 in the Divisional office. 
-jjr---tJaenLt thd 0,UWn SorAtis flon. 

attendance. Fiowever. an  appeal addressed to SSPOWOH & copy to the 
' undersigned was submiud by the CC) stating that he was not paid. of 

subsiStence allowance. The disciplinary authority was requested to do 
needfuL The SSP/Gl -I vide letter No F4-1'03-04 dated 16.9.04 infonmd 
that the atibsiatenw a11owanc for the period from 30.1 203 to M).4.04 wiv 
drawn and disbursed. On the other hand the subsistence allowanCe for 
MayiU4 onwards duly drawn was not laken payment by the Co. As suh 
the appeal of the Co was not sustainable. 

In view of the above position, the hearing was resumed on 27.904 after 
due notification to CO. The CO did not attend the enquiry and it was 
ordered that further enquiry would be held Ex-parte. if the Co fail to 
attend the enquiry on the notified dates. Subsequently, on 28.9.03 an 

	

• 	application from Smt Rehati 1)as w.o the CO was reived slating her 

	

• 	husband was admitted at MC M HosptaI due to illness. 

Cd) The next enquiry was fixed on the l & 8 0004 but due to unavoidable 
circumstances, the enquiry was deferred 10 12' 13. 10.04 .vide notification 
dated 4.10.04. Accordingly, the enquiry was held on 12,1004 at 
Divisional office Guwa1j. The CO did not atiencE Subsequently, an 
application from the CQ, rceeivcd on 15.10.04 stating hai he was seriously 



NV 
ill and could not attend the enquiry but without any medical cenilicate as 
proof of his illness, 

! 

(c) The next hearing was held on 2.12.04 at Amingaon P.O. as notified on 
19.11.04. The Co did not attend the enquiry nor informed rean for non- 

- 
• 

attendance, Subsequently on 	. 12.04.. an application from Sm! Rebati l)as 
w/o the Co was received stating that her husband was ill and requested to 

• adjourn the hearing but no 	of his illness proof 	 was furnished. 

(1) The next 	heating 	was 	lick! on 	30.12.04 	& 	31.12.04 	as 	notified on 
20,12.04. The CO did not attend the enquiry in both days. However, an 

• 
j• application of Srnt Rebati Das w'o the CO(30. 12.04) was received on 

31.12,04 informing that her husband was away from home for medical 
treatment, therefore requested to adjourn the hearing. Considering the 
above, the hearing was adjourned to provide opportunity to CO. 

 The nt bearing was held on 18.1.05 at Divisional office, Guwahati as 
per notification dated 11.1.05 which was received by Suit Rebali Das on 
behalf other husband on 12.1.05. The CO did not attend nor submitted 
any information regarding his inability to attend enquin'. As stipulated in 

• the 	notification 	it 	was 	decided 	to 	hold 	the 	enquiry 	hx-parte 	and 
' 

• 
accordingjy the PU was asked to produce the listed documents he1re the 

•.. 	%. 
enquiry board. ftc documents produced by tlw 1`0 were examined and 
marked with exhibit Nos. Subsequently an application dated NI!. was 
received on 19.1.05 	from Smt Rebati Das wio the CO requesting to 
adjourn the hearing on 18th Jan'05 due to illness of her husband but no 
proof of illness was furnished. 

_______ 	-•  Summons were issued to the prosecution witnesses on 8.2.05 to attend 
enquiry fixed on 16/17.2.05 to give evidence . Accordingly 	the next 
enquiry was held on 16.2.05 and 17.2.05 and two prosecution Witnesses 

• •. were examj,ied'on 16.2.05 and three %Vitnesse 	were exasnnen1 on 17.2.05 
and their deposition were recorded in absence of the CO as decided to 
hold enquiry E.s-pauic on account of filihirc to appear hefrue the en(Iuiry 
board by the 0 ), 

(1) The next hearing was held on 28,2.05 at Indrapur So as notilied on 
21.2.05. The CO did not attend the enquiry though 	the notilication was 
duly received by his 	wife who was duly authorised to receive all 
communications in the matter of this enquiry. Two more witnesses were 
examined on behalf of the prosecution side. 

• 	
" 

• 	 / .• S  

The next hearing was held on 11 .3.05 at Indrapur P.O. to examine the 
remaining prosecution witnesses, 'The prosecution witness swumoned 
side floticc did. 33.05 attended the enquiry and her deposition was 
recorded, 

The ta.st hearing was held on 18.4.05 as notuied on 6.4.05 s itli dirtion 
to Co. to submit his defencc or intimate his svllingness to h examined 
himself on his defence in the cireUn lances appealing against him. 'the 
C.O. did not attend the enquit though the notice was received on 11.4.05 
by his wife Smi Rbaci Das who was a uthorisd to reccie th 

S 

r _ • __ 
'.5 

:; 



r . q 

corrurtuntcation. l'urihcr no any intonation was received 1mm the 
about his faIui'e to attend the enquiry. Ssnee prosecUtion side conipicied 
and the presentation ol' the csc and thee ('.0. did not submit his du111ce 
inspite of repeated notices issued, it was decided to close the oral hearing. 
Accordingly the P.O wa3 d eted to submit written brief by 26th  April;05 
with endorsing copy of his brict direct to the CO. The PU submitted a 
copy of the brief on 26.4.05 side his No Al/kulu 14/L. Das.'PO under • 	 ' 	intimation to the undersigned. The said communication of P0 was 
received by Smt RebaUDas w!o the COon 3.5.05. 

As the written brief of the CO was not fotiheoming within the 
stipulated period as mentioned in order sheet dated 18.4.05, the (O was 
again asked to submit his brief to the undersigned within 5 days liom the 
date of receipt of the communication dated 19.5.05 issued in this regard. 
The communication dated 19.5.05 in which the CO was asked to submit 
his brief was i'eived by Sntt Rehati Das w/o the CO on........ 
he hak failed to submit his brief within the stipulated etcnded period. In 

N 	 view 0 hNie, the undersigned has decided to submit the enquiry report cx-
parte one evidenee/matel'idts placed hetore the enquiry hoard. 

- 	. 	5. 	The prosecution side produced the tollowing documents to sustain the charges 
1amed against the charge otlicial. 'I'hc documents so produced were marked with exhibition 
marks as noted below :• 

SB Pass Book No 1701330 S.1(A) 
1701907 S- l(B) 

• 170171 S.l(C 
1701229= S.1(1)i 
1702418S-1(E) 
1700724 = 5-1(F) 

Indrapuz SO SB long book from 22.5.02 to 18.9.02r -S.2(A) 19.9.02 
to 23.1.03=S-2(B) 

24.1.03 to 26.6.03S-2(C) 
27.6.03 to 27.9.03-5.2(1)) 

(c ) 	SO ae book of Indrapur SO 1mm 103 to 260.03 S-3( .) 
27.6.03 to 29.9.03 

Indrapur P0 SC) list of transaction :- 

I 

2 1.4.03 -5-4(A) 
22.7.03=S-4(B) 
27.8.03=5-4(C) 
25.7.03=S-4(D) 
2.7.02=S-4(E) 

10.02S-4(F) 
12.02 -S-4(G) 

9.6.03=S-4(H) 
31.7.03S-4(1) 
22.9.03 S-4(J) 
3.5.03 S-4(K) 

; 

i. 



7.6.()3S-4(j..) 
21 .6.03S-4(M) 
1,9.03 	S-4(N) 
4.4.03S.4(0) 

(d) 	Written statement of 	Stui Dasarath Kaliti Sit Wc No 1701330.5(.) 
Mrs Aruna Saikia Ibakuria SB a'e No 1701970S-5(13) 
Sri Satya Nath Kurnar 813 we No 170182 IS-(C) 
Sri Pradip Deka S13 ac No 1701229S.5(D) 	. 
Mr Dilip Saima SB a/c No 1702418 	S-5(E) 
Shii Bharai Ch. Siki SB a/c No 1700724 	S-5(F) 

(d) 	Written statement of Sri Lakhidhar Das dated 13.10,2003 	S6 .1:. !.._ 
The following witnesses were summoned to give evidence on behalf of the 

prosecution 	side. 
L 

A. Muin, CI, DO/Gil (PV- l) 

;. 
U. Nath. SDIiGH 	(PW-2) 

. Dasarath Kalita 	(PW-3) 
Smi Aruna Saikia i'hakuria (PW-4) 
Sri Satya Nath Kumar (PW-5) 
Pradip Kr. Deka (PW'-o) 
Dilip Sarma (PW-7) 
Bharat Cli. Saikia (PW.8 

*d CV 
Other than P\V1 & 2, all the rest wili escs are depositor of the 813 accoustts 

mentioned in the charge sheet 

IL The charge othcial Sttri Lakhidhar Das did not panicipate of the enquiry from the 
ry begimting on the pica that he was ill. But no proof of his illness was limished by the (C.) except on two occasions relatcd to hearing fixed on 3.9.04 and 27.9.04. All conimunica(io 

the undcMgned were received by Smi Rebati Das w'o the CO. who has been 
'• 

, authorlsed to receive any loner issued by the undrssgned on his hhalf vide an authority lner dated 1110 04 
Since than sho was receiving the letters issued by the undersigned and she replied on behalf of 
the CO regarding adjourning of hearings on the plea of husband illness but withQut any proof of 
illness. 	.' 	 ' 

In view of these it was assumed that the CO was avoiding to participate in the 
enquiry for the reasons best known to him. Further all the copies of the proceeding were 

. 	furnished to the C.O. with direction to pallicipale in the enquiry. This enquiry report is 
 therefore submitted to avoid delay in the case. 

Analysis of the evidences 

(a)( 1) 	The passbook of SB A/c No. 1701330 ( S-l(A)) idanding in the name of SIU-I 
Dasarath Kalita was opened on 17.3,99 at Indrapur SO. A fresh pass book was issued on 
20.7.200t while th CO was 8PM of'the said office. Dcposit of Rs 14,000/-, 10.0001- and 8000.- 
apcars to have been entered in the said pass book on 21.4.03. 22.7.03 and 27.8.03 respectively bii these deposits do not appear to have been entered in the SB long book as well as SB list of' 

tion of the respective date as revealed from Exnibii S-2(C ) and (D)and as S-4(AXB,(C). 

'p ..  
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Amount of deposit docs not appear to have been credited in the So ac hook of 
urS(,) on these dales as revealed from ixhihii S-3( A) & (II). 

• The pass book of 513 a.c No 1701907 standi.lia 'in the name of\trs Aruna Saikia ThaLui'it 

wàs.ppened on 26. 11.97 at Indrapur SO It appears irom the said: P% hook that an 
ti 01 1(s 10,0001- was entered as deposit on 25.7.03 but it was not accounted for in the SIt 
ouk . SI) list ui transaction. S( )a e touk ut iiidiapw S( ) ( In that dale as per EIiihi1 5-1(1 

) and 5-3(I)). 

• Theass book of' SI) ac No 17011171 s I i'lluilly, in 11w mime ('I Salva Naili Kuniar S-I (( 

; 	was opend on 14 8 97 41 In"rapul .  SC) \ sum ol R' 8 000) 500 	00 , 6000 md Wo 

" 	was ntrd as deposIt in thw said i 	hook on 2 7 02. 2 II) (12 2(i 12 02 9 Ci 11 and .11.7.03  
rcspcCt1\ls But ttwse amount of dipoih not nttd in th SD long book SI) list of 
iraasa.Iton and $0 aowii hook of Indtapur 'sO on Lhosc dats as per Ehibu of S 1(1. ) S 

2(AXUX( )(D) and S.( \)(l1) 11o'.r it is ohsrd that th date ot deposit shown as 25(102 
hasbeenwróng1y.shosn in t1iecIiarg sheet. 1hi should have been 25.10.02 as discussed above. 
Secondly no So aic book paining. to the date 2.7.02. 25.10.02 and 26.1 2.02 was produced as 

list of documents. Nevertlwlcss th other exhibli vi.' SC long hook & list ( li'.mn,iel iou e karl 

shown that thusc dej)osiIs set'e not aceounled fur t uiti k i, IVI iuiids. 

, f.  
(IV) 	A trash pass book 511 C No I 701229(5- III)i sianding Ui tiw 1140W 'ii I'14di1) I')eka s 
opened on 25.0:99 at indrapui' SC.). .\ sum of ks 17.000 - aptcars III have bei.n en(ei''U 45 deposit 

in the said puss book on 22.9.03 but this aniuunl ul deposit does nut appear to have been ntrI 
in the SC.) long book. 513 list of transaction and S( we hook as per Exhibit S-Itl). S-?.(I.)) and 5- 

3(B). 

The pass book SF% u.'e No 170241RIS-l(F)II  standing in the name of Shri Dihip Saillia Was 
opened on 6.1 LOt) at tndrapw' SO. An amount ot Rs 1.80th-. 12,000.-. 1.00U- and 500'- appeai' 

. have been entered in the said pass book on 3.5.03. 7/i.03, 21.6.03 and 1.9.03 respectively. But 
thOd*sits do not appear to have been entered and accounted for in SB long book, SB list of 

trasaction and SO aic book of lndrapur SO of the respective dates as per Exhibit  
(D) and S-3(.A(B). 	 : 

• .A fresh poss hook 511 we No 1700724 5-1 (I'): in Ow n:mmc of Shri Itharat ( h Sikia 

was opened on 1 4 (1 it Indrapurn SC I whik th ( 1 .) 	is SI'S I iii ilic u1ht 	A sum ul Ks 
18000" appcars to have been entered as Clel)nsit on 4,1.03 in the said pass book but this does 
not appear to have been entered and accuunicI lur Ui the SI) long book. Sb list of transactioll and 
SO ac book of Indrapur SO as per I'.thihit S-I (1"). S-2((' ) and S-3( A). 

(b) • In the deposition of the prosecution witness i'ecoi'dcI on 17.2.05. 28.2.0 and II .3,1)5, the 
deposiór of SB a/c No 1701330, 1701907. 1701871, 1701229, 1702418 and 1700724 exhibited 
as proseulion doeuments(S-1 serious) have cunlirmed their written statements earlier recoi'ded 
in . C:W enquiry • into non-credit of' deposited amount in ihcie pass books . In their written 
staIcmnts markcd as F.xhibit No s-( A) S-(U) 's-S(( ) 5-50)) 5-5(1) 5-5(1 ) I hcv had 

depoed and that the deposits made on the dates as shown in the statements as entered in the 
pass book(S'.l series) were genuine. 

(e ) 	Peru.'a1 of' the Si) hmu book of Iiidrapui 	5. 	\ h, l )) rc cais thai iiit,v 
transacuon o[ deposhs eniered in the pass hookS- I series) on tIW (141cc mnnuncO in ihe ehai'c 
sheet do nut appear, therein, 

V 



1) 	Perusal of the SC) a 	b4 of fndripCIr Si 	5- NiA .1 (fill also reveal ih:ii the :iiwuni 
1htse ICl)cisiIs as showl iii the j).i 	1),4L 	.Ie 	.ieuiinLd 141 In the Iee 

. deposit 

(e) 	l'urual of indrapur SO Iit of traiuiaetion 1xhibn S.4(,) Lu (C)) reveals that tlse Vct 
•prpared by Indrapur SO. The amount 01 dpusits as mentioned in the eharjie sheet and VnIvwd 
in the pass bouk(S-1 series) Were not lered therein. 

4jLs 
c . . 

In view of the above analysis. I find that 11w amount of dcpu~ its as shQ\n iii the 
charge sheet were entered in the pass bookS-f seriesi but tlise were not entered in the St long 

• bool and SO list of SB transaction of bidrapur SO of respective dates nor thoc were aecouziled 
for on the SO a'e book of Indrapur S() on the dates of deposit mentioned in the ehaige sheet. 
Therefore I find the allegation made against Slid I .ahhidhai Da.s. SP\ L Indrapur SC) iio retired 
to be sustainable and submit this repomi with tinding and the charge brought against the (() are 
proved beyond doubt. ' 

• P. 	N 
(l,K.(luiwdhur 
l\ & SP()s Nalbari 
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(COPY) 

To 

The Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Guwahati Postal Division, 
Guwahati- 1. 

Sub: An Appeal praying for dropping of the inquiry 
as initiated against me. 

Ref: 1. 	Order under Memo No. F4-1/03-04 dated 30.12.2003 issued 
towards placing me under suspension. 

Communications under Memo No. F4-1/2003-04 dated 11.8.2004 
issued towards appointment of Inquiring authority and Presenting 
officer. 

Communication bearing Memo No. A1/Rkule-14/L. Das dated 
8.9.2004 issued by the Inquiring authority fixing 15.9.2004 as the 
dated for preliminary hearing in the purpoted inquiry initiated against 
me. 

Sir, 

In inviting your kind attention to the above referred matter, I beg to 
lay the following few lines or your honour's kind consideration and 
sympathetic action: 

1) 	That I was vide order dated 30.12.2003 (reference No.1) placed 
under suspension, pending drawl of departmental proceedings. After 
being placed under suspension, I am not being paid my subsistence 
allowance and the same has made it impossible for me to maintain myself 
and my family members. The subsistence allowance as paid to me during 
the early stages of my suspension were later on however withheld and no 
reason has been communicated to me for the same. 

ii) 	That after being placed under suspension, I was never served with 
any charge sheet and poised thus I was shocked and surprised to receive 
the communications dated 11.8.2004 (reference No.2), whereby the 
decision as arrived at to hold an inquiry against me and the appointment 
of the inquiring authority and presenting officer for conduct of the 
inquiry was conveyed to me. The said communications were followed by 
a communication dated 23.8.2004 issued by the inquiring authority fixing 
3.9.2003 as the date of preliminary hearing in the inquiry initiated against 
me. It may be pointed out that the steps as taken in the case for holding of 
an inquiry against me was so done without serving upon me a copy of the 
charges that may have been framed against me and affording to me an 
opportunity for filing my written statement against the same. 
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That due to ill health I was not in a position to take steps on receipt 
of the said communications. Now in continuation of the deprivations as 
have been meted out to me, further communication dated 8.9.2004 has 
been issued to me by the inquiring authority fixing 15.9.2004 as the date 
for preliminary hearing in the inquiry initiated against me. I am being 
required to answer to charges without however there being any disclosure 
of the same to me. 

That the decision to institute an inquiry against me, as is evident 
from the communications referred to above, could not have been arrived 
at, without serving upon me a copy of the Articles of Charges and the 
other required particulars and documents as mandated under the 
provisions of Rule 14 (3) and Rule 14 (4) of the CCS (CCA) Rules,, 1965. 

That the non-compliance of the provisions of the said Rules and 
the decision arrived at to institute an inquiry against me in clear violation 
of the procedure prescribed under the said Rules of 1965, has caused 
great prejudice to me. I am being required to defend myself of allegations 
which have not been disclosed to me. The illegalities as existing in the 
said inquiry as initiated against me vitiates the same and the same is void 
ab-initio and liable to be dropped. On dropping of the inquiry as initiated 
against me, consequential orders towards reinstating me in my service are 
required to be passed by revoking the order of suspension. It may be 
mentioned that in my service career I have all along discharged the duties 
and responsibilities as entrusted to me to the best of my ability and never 
had an occasion arisen in the past for passing of any adverse remark as 
regards the discharge of my duties. 

That as stated earlier, I am yet to be communicated with the 
charges that may have been framed against me. As per the procedure 
prescribed, the decision as to whether an inquiry is required to be 
initiated or not is to be arrived at only after the delinquent has been 
served with a copy of the charge sheet with all relevant particulars as 
mandated under the provisions of Rule 14 (3) and 14 (4) of the said Rules 
of 1965 and on consideration of the reply that may be filed by the 
delinquent to the charges that may be levelled against him. In the case on 
hand the said safe guard has been given a go bye and without even 
informing me of the charges that I am required to meet, an inquiry has 
been initiated against me, which is per-se illegal. 

That under the facts and circumstances of the case, in the event I 
am required to participate in the said inquiry as initiated against me, the 
same will prejudicially effect my interests and I would be put to a 
disadvantageous position. Further, the inquiry as initiated against me 
being in clear violation of the provisions of the said Rules of 1965, the 
same is ab-initio void and liable to be dropped. 

ON 
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viii) That non payment of my subsistence allowance has caused great 
financial hard ships to me and in addition to being not in a position to 
provide for even the basic minimum needs of my family, I am finding it 
difficult to provide for myself required medical attention for the ailments 
being suffered by me. 

In view of the facts and circumstances stated above, it is most 
respectfully prayed that Your Honour would be pleased to consider the 
contentions as made herein above and be pleased to drop the proceedings 
as initiated against me, on the face of the illegalities as existing therein 
and which is apparent on the face of it. Further, be pleased to reinstate me 
in my service by revoking the order of my suspension dated 30.12.2003. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd!- Illegible 

(Lakhi Dhar Das) 
PA (Under suspension) 

Copy to:- 
Shri T.K. Chowdhury, ASPO (HQ) - Inquiry Officer - He is requested 
not to proceed with the enquiry pending disposal of the appeal. 

Sd!- Illegible 

(Lakhi Dhar Das) 
PA (Under suspension) 

IV 
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To 

The Senior Superintendent of Post Off 
Guwthatt Postal Div Ision, 
Quw ahat i-I. 

Sub I An Appeal praying for dropping of the inquiry 
as initiated against me. 

Ref i 1. Order under Memo No. F4-1/03-04 dated 
30.12.2003 issued towards placing me under 
suspension. 

Communications under Memo No. F4-1/2003-04 
dated 11.8.2004 issued towards appointment of 
Inquiring authority and Presenting officer. 

Communicatibn bearing Mrni,o No. 11/Rule-
14/L.flas 	dated 8.9.2004 issued 	by 	the 
Inquiring authority fixing 1.9.2004 as the 
dated for preliminary hearing in the purpoted 
inquiry initiated against me. 

Sir, 

In i n v i t i n g' your kind attention to the above 
referred matter, I beg to lay the following few lines 
for your honours kind consideration and sympathetic 
action ; 

• i) That I was' vide order dated 30.12.2003 (reference 
no.1) placed under suspension, pending drawl of 
departmental proceedings. After being placed under 
iUpens1on, I am not bi1ng paid my subsistence 
allowance and the same has made it impossibLe for me 
to maintain myself and my family members. The 
subsistence allowance as paid to me during the early 
stages at my sLipension were later on however withheld 
and no reasonhas been communicated tu me for the 
same. 

it) That after being placed under supansion, I was 
né erserved with any charge sheet and poised thus I 
was 	shocked 	and 	surprised 	to 	receive 	the 	 f communications 	dated 	11.8.2004(reference 	no.2), 
whereby the decision as arrived at to hold an inquiry 
aqatnst me and the appointment of the. inquiring 

• authority and..pre.sent ing officer for conduct Of the 
inquiry was conveyed to me. The said communications 
were followed by a communication dated 23.8.2004 
tsued by the inquiring authority fixing 3.9.2003 as 
the date of ;.:.pr•eliminary hearing in the inquiry 
initiated against me. It may be pointed out that - the 
steps as takenin the case for holding of an inquiry 

• against me was to dohe without serving upon me a copy 

£ 	L.V1LL.' kM ö 
- 	- 	
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vi) 	That as stated earlier, 	I 	am yet 	to he rommunicated with the charges that may have been framed against As 	per 	the me. 
procedure prescribed, the decision 	as 	to whether an 	inquiry: is 	required 	to be 	initiated 01' is to be not 

arrived at only after the delinquent has 
served 	with been a 	copy 	of the 	charge 	sheet 	with relevant 	particulars all as mandated under the 	provisions of 	Rule 	14(3) 	and 	14(4) of the said Rulei of 	1965 on consideration of the and 

reply that may be 	filed by delinquent 	to the charges 	that the 
may be 	iCVp1jd 	ac)ainet him.- 	In the cane on hand 	the seid safe 	'iard 	hav, given . a 	go bye 	and without bcen 

even informing me 	of charges 	that 	I the 
am required to meet, 	an 	inquiry been initiated against has me.,, which 	is 	per-se 	t11egl.. 

vii) 	That 	under 	the 	facts 	and circtimstancps 	of casein 	the.even.t.,i the ,. 	 am 	requ .ired 	t 	par 	cpa - c• 	th s:a1dinqoiy th as 	in;itiated 	against me 	the 	Arle wifl 

:1 

sY_ 

of the charges that may have been framed against me 

V 	and affording to me an opportunity for filing my 
written statement against the same. 

iii.) That due to 111 health I was not in a position to take st.p* on receipt of the said communications. Now 
tflconttnuat•toq of the deprivatjo, as have been meted 
out to me, further communication dated 8.9.2004 has 
been is.ued to me by the inquiring authority fixing 
15.9,2004 as the dated for preliminary hearing in the 
inquiry initiated against me. I am being required to 
answer to charges without however there being any 
disclosure of the same to me. 

That the decijon to institute an Inquiry against 
me, as i. evident from the communications referred to abv*, could not have been arrived at, without serving upon me a copy of the Articles of Charges and the 
other required Particulars and documents as mandated 
under the provjsjcns of Rule 14(3) and Rule 14(4) of 
the CCS(CCA) Rulo, i965. 

That the non-compliance of the provisions of the 
said Rules and the decision arrived at to inStitute an 
inquiry against me in clear violation of the procedure 
proscribed under the said Rules of 1965, has caused 
great prejudic, to me. I am being required to defend myself of. allegation, which have not been di5clo8ed to me. The illegalitie, as existing in the said inquiry as initiated against me vitiate, the same and the same 
i.., void ab-initto and liable to be dropped. On dropping of the 

inquiry as initiated against me, Cpnsequentjaj orders to4.,ardq reinstating me in my 
service ar'e røquired to be passed by revoking the ord.ir of suspension. It may be mentioned that in my service carrer I have all along discharged the duties 
and responsibi1iti0, as entrusted to me to the best of my ability and never had an occasion arisen in the past for passing of any adverse remark as regards the 
discharge of my dtie. 
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47 	prejudicially effect my interests and I would be put 

to adiadvantaqeous position. Further, the inquiry as  initiated againtme being in clear vic)latton of the  provielons of the said Rules of 196 1  the same is ab-initib void and liable to be dropped. 

viii) That non payment of my nubsiztence 3110wance hat 
caused great financial hard ships to me and Ir 
addition to being not ina position to provide for 

.eventhe. basic minimum. nerds of my family, I aa 
finding it difficult to provide for myself requirec 
medical attentjon.for the ailments being suffered b 
me. 

in view of the facts and circumstances etatod 
above, it is most respectful ly prayed that Your Ilonot.ir 
would be pleased to consider the contsntjons as macic 
herein above and be pleased to drop the proceedings as initiated against me, on the face of the illegalities 
as existing therein and which i apparent on the face 
of it. Further, he pleased to reinstate me in my 
service by revoking the order of my suspension dated 
30. 12.2003. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully 

ia4h1dh.r P.13) 
PA((Jnder suepenion) - 

Copy tol- 

Bbrj T.K.Chowdhury, ASPO(t-4Q) - Inquiry officer— He is 
requested not to proceed with the enquiry pending 
di.posaI of the appeal. 

rk ,  L_,4 L èL 
( Lakhidhar Das) 

PA(Under suspesion). 
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To 
The Chief Post Master General, 
(I&B) Assam Circle, 
Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati-1. 	 Date: 10-11-2006 

Sub: An appeal against the inquiry report dated 28.5.2005 
submitted by Inquiry Officer and reconsideration of 
the same by holding De-novo proceeding. 

Sir, 

Most humbly and respectfully I beg to submit before your 

authority with reference to the aforesaid inquiry conducted by you and 

your authority on certain charges which were given vide chargesheet 

dated 22.7.2004 

That Sir, I am working as a S.P.M. in Indrapur Post Office and 

during the course of my working I was placed under suspension vide 

order dated 30.122003 and after continuous suspension chargesheet was 

also issued to me leveling only one charge which is reproduced below: 

"That Shri Lakhidhar Das, while working as SPM Indrapur during 

the period from 19/03/200 1 to 23'09/2003 accepted money tendered by 

the depositors of S.B. Account Nos. 1701330, 1701907, 1701871, 

1701229, 1702418 and 1700724 on various dates for depositing in their 

said S.B. Accounts. He entered the said deposits in the S.B. PASS books 

on respective dates and authenticated the entries by his initial and date 

stamp of the Post Office. But he did not enter the deposits in his office 

long book and list of transactions and also did not credit the amount in 

S.O. Account of those days. 

By the above acts the said Shri Lakhidhar Das violated Rule 31 

(2)(ii) of P0 SB Manual Vol.1." 

Against the aforesaid charge I have filed a representation dated 

27.9.2004. In the aforesaid reply I have categorically denied the aforesaid 

charges and I have categorically stated that there are certain irregularities 

• and those irregularities are existing there before my joining in service in 

the aforesaid branch. At that time while I joined in Indrapur Post Office 

there was no evident irregularities or those irregularities were being 
Cont'd. .. 2 
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hidden at that particular point of time and I was not aware of the same 

and under compelling circumstances and threatening from the senior 

officers I have to deposit an amount of Rs.50,000I- (Rupees fifty 

thousand) only which eventually made them believe that I have 

misappropriated the amount. But it is true and fact that since my joining 

in Postal Department till the last period of my service which is at the fag 

end of retirement, I have not committed any offence and I sincerely 

discharged my duties and liability. Apart from above I would like to 

highlight before your authority that the officers of your department have 

also taken some of my signatures in some documents and I put these 

signatures as per their dictation. I am a 60 years old person and the 

allegations made against me are totally false and I do believe that some 

vested interested persons and higher officers of your department are 

behind this and it is a conspiracy of those vested interested persons and 

higher officers of your department putting the blame on me at the fag end 

of my retirement. It may be mentioned herein that I have retired from 

service on 28.02.2005. 

Apart from the above I would like to submit that after the issuance 

of .  chargesheet, I have not received any provisional pension till date but 

the disciplinary authority has taken disciplinary action against me under 

Rule 14 of C.C.S. (C.C.A.), 1965 without supplying me any relevant 

mate5rials though I have applied or the same. 

It is submitted that I was retired on 28.02.2005 and the ex-parte 

enquiry was completed by the authority behind my back on 03.08.2005. I 

was not supplied any relevant material which were used in the course of 

enquiry as evidence against me. 
It is submitted that the disciplinary authority which initiating the 

disciplinary action against me under the aforesaid rules the inquiry 

officer, the then S.P.O., Head Quarter issued notice to me that he was 

appointed as Inquiry Officer of the aforesaid case and accordingly I was 

I 
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asked to appear before the Inquiry Officer vide letter dated 08.09.2004, 

but I could not appear in the aforesaid case and accordingly I have filed 

an application showing my inability in respect of my sickness and 

thereafter the inquiry was held on different dates but I have not received 

any of the aforesaid notices. 
Apart from the above I beg to submit that I was under continuous 

medical treatment therefore, I could not appear before the inquiry 

authority but on the other hand I beg to submit that the department 

though issued my superannuation notice on 28.03.2005 my leave salary 

for 3 (three) months has not been released to me nor my provisional 

pension was given to me. I was fallen ill for several months as I suffered 

from chronic diseases which relates to my old-age condition and 

suddenly I came to know that they have held the inquiry ex-parte which I 

have received on 28.06.2005 but on receiving the aforesaid notice of ex-

parte proceeding I could not contact the authority but subsequently I 

contacted the authority in the year 2006 by submitting letter to release my 

leave salary as well as monthly salary, G.P.F. amount, provisional 

pension but so far I have not received any notice from the authority rather 

the authority put me in troubles by holding the inquiry ex-parte. The 

proceeding though conducted ex-parte I was not given any notice that ex-

parte inquiry will be conducted against me. In the ex-parte inquiry they 

have not recorded the proceeding in details. The provision of C.C.S. 

Rules for conducting the ex-parte inquiry did not comply with. I was not 

remained absent nor did I avoid the inquiry. I could not appear before the 

authority due to my ill health which I have already explained. 
It is further submitted that as per P&T Manual, Volume-Ill in ex-

parte proceedings copy of the various pieces of evidence oral or 

documentary evidence lit in during the course of inquiry should be 
supplied to me which is a fundamental principle of the departmental 

proceedings. 

Cont'd. .. 4 
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Apart from the above the above the recording of the evidences of 

the witnesses and other relevant documents were not supplied to me. 

Therefore, great prejudice has been caused to me by the authority and I 

was debarred and deprived from being cross-examined nor I am able to 

take part in the aforesaid proceeding. Therefore, the aforesaid report of 

the inquiry is bad and illegal due to non-compliance of C.C.S. Rules as 
well as principle of natural justice. 

There is no fair play on the part of the authority while conducting 

the aforesaid inquiry and I was not given any chances to put forth my 

explanation and reply before the authority. I was in complete dark about 

the proceeding whatever they have recorded and even the signatures they 

have taken from me has been used as evidence against me writing some 
allegations in the said paper. 

The authority failed to observe the principle of the inquiry and fair 

proceeding and they have never considered my application of my illness 

for which I could not appear before them to defend myself. Therefore, the 

ex-parte inquiry conducted against me is done with a malafide intention 

and as such bad in law and liable to be set aside and quashed. I request 

the authority to consider my case sympathetically and pass such any 
other order as the authority deems fit and proper. 

Yours faithfully, 

(LAKHTDHAR DAS) 
Copy to:- 

APM.G (Vigilance) 
Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati. 

Sr. Supdt. Of Post Ofice, 
Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati. 
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44' • 1 	 . 	. 
Sub ,tn aeal ilgaiitst the hiqu!i ripert dided 28.52005 

thibmfttjby In4ulryOfffiTd reconsldntjon' o(the 
SaulLebyb ol4ingDenovoprçg 	 - 

•* 	•' 	 - Sir,, 	 .•.. 	• 	 1 	

I 

Most humbly and respec1lijll I beg t

S 

o submit before your. 'thority with 

	

• 	I 	-• rc(eenée to the aforesaid inquhy cun uUtd by you and your uthority. on certain I Charges WWch were  Oven side vhart 	Ct dated 22.7.2004. 	 - 
• - 	That Sir. I tun working as a 	Indraptir Post Offlcé'and duritie the 

- cbu—rs-e of my working I .was placed under uS sion v44e order 	9.12.2003 - and 	
cdAoiie.leydling only one 

	

•, 	- 	• ••- 	• 	j- - ' 	 . 

"That ShrLLakjiJdh,, This,, while, working as. SPM. Indrapuj during 'the 'U 	
'-.,,- .,t' period (rein .19103/2tWito 23109,2003 	ePted money tendered - by the depositors of • 	 . 	- 	* 	' 	4i 	• 	4 S.B.Açcupt Nos. 1701330, 1701907, t701S71, 1701229 i702418 and 1700724 on S 	• 	, 	- 	 .1 , 	-  varjov'ijj 	for dqosltln inthur sald-S.B. Aceouijts - ." -jIé entered the said 

-dcposlt 1w the S.B.-Pass Books oñ-'respecuvc dates andauth -eniJcJ the enti-fes by 
S 	 . 	I 	 •--, 

his w4ud and dto stamp of the Post Office But he ;dLdjLig eziterihe deposits an his • 	- 	- 	- 	S 	-  
olike long book tizd 1i4 of 	ctun., anti also did not credit the amount In S 0 

- •Accounl of those days. r 	 - 
By the above acts thosaid8hj'j Lakhidh• This yiOltcd,,Ruk 31 (2) (ii) of P0 -. 	I, 	 • 	I 	1' 	•,2 	- 	, :S&AIMUal Vol. i: 	 ;. '- 	• 	- 	S 	 .5 	1 5 5 , Against 1ZIUfltta&•jd chai'c I h. e filed a representution duted 27.9.2004. In 

the utoresd aeply! h' avc cutcgOrically . denied the alori4 charp,vs 4uid I have 
catcgojcpfl stated that there are cvrt: ,. jjj irregiiiaijtj and oo 	gluritic' are • 	'ezisth*tjjere before nay joining in se. ke-in the aforesaid brjlnth,At that time S 	- 	-- 	-, while.! Joined in 1ndia1,' Post Ofli&e Iier 	us no eiidcnt irregulmities or those - 	S;__ • 	-• 	,' 	• 	._..- 	1.. 	- 	-- 
frregu1uftI Were bemghidde 4 that g.ntictt1 point oftnnead I was not inu. - of he same and under conipdllhg cirt - umsta ces and threatening from the senior 

- oflIctrs 1 have, to, deposit an amount uf Rs., 50000/'-(Rupees fifty thousand) only 
which eventualh made them believe 1n.t I hive m1suppropnatcJ the amount, But it 
is true md fact that since my joining In Postal D.partment till the last period of my 
scrvlcâ which Is at the tug cad of retirurient I have not commit edan offcnu and I 

-- sincerely discharged thy dutivs nnli;II)i;ity. Apart form ulovoj would Iikut 

- I 	- 

..., 	.- -. ..: 
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• 	' 	
: 	 , 	; 4: 	 ;:f()Ic VUUJ 	 111,i   Lilt Ditice1•N ol' yOUriJepirbient have 4t1, tkii • 	

: 	 ? 
Of gil - Niullatm 	, OI C i 	[Ti Lflt 	HLd 

thCtaü4)fl'ftiL I bU 	u 	I t p 	in tlu. 41IJL1()n in dc*gamt me .0 . tos 
;.. taI •s:•e .anT1; •dc)1idit!:%:c 	it 	i(i c t 	4 nLci•c.:je4 	and 	 c cifj 	uF 	•. 

	

.'M 	• '• 

diiai 	U' L P L 	 hi 	 O t a 	LtLd InLi tt L . 	.. . 	 . 	.. 	 . 
,. 

ini !,iI,Ji I )IJt(( I ! 	flj ,J 	' 	 nt 1)L1LJLJ LhC 	 1 C .011   ai 	t the La:t cild H • e •1 i' . 	'-:'; .. 	 . 	 . 
ciii tli;it . 1vc 'rc(ircd ui'orn svj 	• • ', 

:. 	• 	. 

laii 	* 	iliL tzh to ftiJWit 4hj& 	1tci (v is'it4rn i ot 
;Lct I Ii 	& 	i & 	uany pi uisii,g4 pension. Liii (fide bait Clu 

r. dkdplimu-v UJL)FU\ hay; t&cn i. itipinarv autiun aaainst m e tintjtc AR111C 1.4 
?c:c:s. • (c.c:A.). 1965 	 mateiis though I havcInc•: 	• 	. 	 - 	 - 
;;)lWJ.  for I1i 

ii: 	i: icd 	LO2. 2I4)5 aittIie 	 was . 	 ' 1 r 	 - .4_ ?  
Li', t11cLftLt1I(?yt\ ""i" °3O!Vhotsuppked 

i eloviuit maleud luda u us 4 ii the coua scot enqwry as cdcnc ugainst mc 

srjc11 suhmitLe,J that the 4isipbauy nuthonty whah initiating th 
Misti action tainst me widu the aforesaid rules the inquiry officer, the thin 
S?.O;11euil Quarter is.sucd ol icc o inc that lie wus aqipointed us inquiry Oflic,- 

foicsud,tas and 4oiin 	I was asked to apparhcfurc the Inquii I 
d.IEL4 08 00 1i I but 1 could not 4.qipe4n in the afortsud 

aldacc'rthng I hia. ,  tiled an 41p akcation showing my inability in a uspu..t. of iii. 
sic aiss'and t1acreafti ;the inquu ' 	held on difici cut dates hut J have 11 

dj•ãfthe 	ueaid notic 

ii the abovcj hciz lo submit that I was under continuous inedfta . . 	. 	 . 
El càtm cut_thea etoi , I could not , p cai Ii .foi e the inquaa authoi aty but on th 
otherhañd.Ji)eg!4o submit that Uii department though issued my superannuation 

ticeion:28.03.2005 myA cave salary for .3 (threc months has not been released to 

pension was ivento mc. I was fall c.uIJ1 (or several months as 
Iiiffcdfi'om chronic' isczse 'hichi relates to m y  old-age condition and suddenly 

came to knoc that thts hav. hicid the inquiry e-partc which I have received on . 	. 8S06 20i 
but on a e.e1ulg the ulot esud notice of ei.-parte proceeding I could n;t 

	

I 	 I 	 I unLacE (h .utlhonty but subsequentl,' I Lontncted the authority in the year 2006 liv 
ubmiuuig lettu to i dLisc my It at. . a1ary as well as monthiy salary, G P 1' 
thoint;provji,aj penion but so I'acI have not reeived any notice from the 
iuthOrityn.&thcr the U1ILiiorjt' IR nic in u'ouhlcs by holding the inquir ex-parte. 

- 

1' 
1' 

-S 

— 

I 	a 



. 	The proceeding thnugh C041(htCtt:4 ex-parte I was notgiven any notice that ex-pate 

t 	 ain 	i in e ii tie ex-part inqury tiiey have not recorded inquiry 4ll te conducted ag  
the piocdtg in dewils. 11w ;it irviAon of C (. S Rules for conthictrng the c, 'ste 

inquiri (IHI not uiniy with v 	reinained absent nor did T aoid the inq i 
I could not appear .iefoethe a 'iliority dde to my 111 health whidt I have a1r.. t 

. Cxp1aned.  

. 	. . 	Rk fni•iJur t1!4 I :• 	Per &: MannI, Vo.Ium i1 in • 
proceedings copy of the t:arh>u; ;rte:; of ecidence wd or documentary eidcntt Ii 

. . .; 	j: during the uur of irtquiry 	n1sJ be iipplic4t; muwhich is a (undarnLrItai 
principle of the lepai tmenbil proccedings,  

Apart from the ihóve he rectrdlng of the edences of the witnesses 4uid 

other relevant documents were not supplied to mo. Therefore, great prejudice ha 

been caused to me by the iuthoity and I was dóbarled  and 4eprived from being 
cros-exainined nor I am able to take part In the aforesaid proceeding. Therefot e, 
tho aforesaid report of the inqwry is bad and Illegal due to non-com1lante of 
C. S. Rule as well as Principle of natural justice 

There is no fair play on the part of the authority: while conducting the 
aforesaid inquiry and 1 wti not giveuany chances to put forth my explanation and 
reply before the authority. I WI' In t.ompleto dark about the proceeding whatce 
they have recorded and e'cn th %imiatures they have taken from me has beer ul 

as evidence a1umt inc Writing sine allegations in the said paper. 
The  authority failed to 'ibserve the principle of the inquiry and L 

proceeding  and they have never ronshleredmyapplicAon of my illness for whc 
could not appear before them to dcnd myself. Therefore, the ex-parte 
conducted against ineis done 'vib a malafide intention and as such bad in lav 

:llable to ho 	. aside and quaed. I request the autftority to consider my case 
sympathetically and pass uch any other order as the authority deems fit and 
proper.  

• : 	 Yours faithfully, 
0 

MHIDIIARDAS) 

Couy to - 

Meghdootflhawan,Gnwahntl 	 4 
npdt of l'ot Office 

MeghdootBhawan, Guwahati: 	 0 

0.  

; 0 

- 	 0 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS :: INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SR. SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES, 

GUWAHATI DIVISION 
MEGHDOOT BHAWAN, 3 RD FLOOR, GUWAHATI-78 1001 

go 
Shri Lakhidhar Das, Ex-SPM, Indrapur SO 
Amingaon Madhyam, Guwahati-3 1 

No:- C2/799/L.Das 	 Dated at Guwahati, the 25.9.2006 

Sub:- Non payment of monthly salary wef Oct 2003 to Dec 2003 and 
GPF, CGEGIS Provisional Pension regarding. 

Ref:- Your letter No. Nil dtd. 12.9.2006 

With reference to your representation No. Nil dtd. 12.9.2006 it is 
intimated that this office has communicated to the CO/Ghy and Sr. 
Postmaster, Guwahati GPO regarding settlement of your case (Copy 
enclosed). 

Enclosed:- As above. 

Sd!- Illegible 

Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices 
Guwahati Division, Guwahati- 1 



Sr. Superintendent of Post Ofiies 
(uuuahati Dvisi n (uahati- I 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS::INDIA 
.FFiOE OF THE SR. SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICE S.GUWAHATI DMSLON 

; 	 MEGHDOOT BhAWAN 3RD Ft.00R (U1V IP1I 781001 
1 

3khidhar Das, Ex- 8PM, Indrapur SO. 
on Madhyam, Guwahat-31. 

C2 1799/ L.Das. 	 Dated at Guwahati, the 25-9-2006. 

- Non payment of monthly saIar w f O ?t 	to Uc 2OO 	nd  
Provisional 	Pension ceqacdin. 

ReI- 

 

Your letter No.Nl dtd. 12/9i200. 

:With•refernce to your reprentatton No. Nil dtd. 121912006 it 	intmted that 
s office 'has communicated to the CO, I Cny and "Nf Postmaster,Cihatt GPO 

r4ing settlement of OU( ca 	(Cope en t)s1 

iksed :- As above. 

/ 
/ 

H 
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ETRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 	
(. 	

- 

HKrI BENCH AT GUWAHArI 
 

li J QL2i 
- 

Union rf  Indid & (j 

4 R 	p_çenj 	Al  

The 	w Itten sLetemeton behalf 	or 

Lfle Respondents above naned 

JU1 	1UQ_NQFW 

That 	wh 	recard to tne ctatement 	made 	in 

paraiaph 1 of the instant apolcation the 	Respondents 

bec  i 	to state that the Contention are 'made th the 	pare T 
g+aph 	is not. 	correc.t 	The 	•E-parte 	decision 	taKen 

aalnst the appiicnths been sanctioned by the SSPU s/ 
Guwhati on 	9 3. 	37 	Othr 	retirement 	benefits 	as 

mentioned in the oara will be,  kep 	pending till 	f inal1- 
• 	 sation of the Rule. 9 :.se against him, 

S .  

• That 	with 	regard to the s, ta.tement 	made 	In 

paragraph 2 & 3 of the irstant application the 	Respn- 
S 	 • S  

• dents have no comment 	• 	 • 	
• 

1 
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That with regards to the statement made in para- 

graph 4.1 to 4.4 of the instant application the respond-

ents begs to state that those are matters of record and 

respondents does not admit anything which is contrary to 

records. 

That with regards to the statement made in para- 

graph 4.5 of the instant application the respondents beg 

to state that the applicant was placed under suspension 

when it was established in course of inquiry that the 

applicant had misappropriated huge quantity of SB depos-

its made by the depositors. 

That with regards to the statement made in para- 

graph 4,6 of the instant application the respondents 

have no comment, 

That with regards to the statement made in para- 

graph 4.7 of the instant application the respondents beg 

to state that as per record the Enquiry officer issued 

letter to the applicaF 	on 23/8/2004 (not on 8/9/04 as 
-... 

mentioned by the applicant) in which the applicant was 

intimated that the preliminary hearing was fixed on 

3/9/04. The letter was received by the applicant on 

25/8/04. The applicant did not attend the hearing on 

3/9/04. As per request of the applicant the next date of 

hearing was fixed an 15/9/04. 

That with regards to the statement made in para- 

graph 4.8 of the instant application the respondents beg 

to state that the ID's letter dated 8/9/04 requesting 

the applicant to attend the next hearing dated 15/9/04 

	

Contd. 	.P/ 

5U.T 4  

781001 Sr. Supdt. of Post Offices 
Ovwafiatj Div., Guwahatj..7310f. 
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was received by Smti Rebati Des, wife of the applicant 

on 11/9/04. The applicant did neither attend the hearing 

nor he intimated the reason of his non"attendance on the 
- 

date of hearing. 

That with regards to the statement made in para 

graph 4.9 & 4.10 of the instant application the respond 

ents beg to state that the applicant could not appear 

the Medical Board owing to his illness might be true but 
,. 

ould have intimated to the 10 the reason of his 

non"ability to attend the hearing on 15/9/04 on or 

efore 15/9/04 but he did not. 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 4.11 of the instant application the respond 

ants begs to state that upto 18/4/2005 several hearing 

were held as mentioned by the ID in his Inquiry report. 

The allegation of the applicant that 	departmental 

proceeding was conducted without issuing any NOTICE to 

the applicant by the 10 regradinq the dates of hearing 

is devoid of any truth, completely baseless, because 

before each and every hearing notice was issued by the 

10 to the applicant well as in advance. 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 4,12 of the instant application the respondent 

beg to state that the Disciplinary Authority did not 

revoke the order of suspension in respect of the -- applic - _I • 	- -- 	-. 
ant. The applicant retired while he was under suspen- 

-:_ 
r- 78?OØ 

Sr Supd. of Post Offices 
Guwlhah Div., Guwahaj...731 

Contd....  
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11. 	That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 4,13 of the instant application the respond 

ents beg to state that the Disciplinary proceeding was  jx 
concluded ex'parte because of the fact that in any of Z 
the 14 hearings held, the applicant was not present 

I 
although notice was duly issued by the ID to the appic 

ant well in advance and with instruction in each notice 

that failing to attend the hearing will attract ex'parte 

decision into the case. It is obvious that the applicant 

had willfully avoided the_hearings, All required pro 

cedures were followed in the case. 

Parawise comments on the appeal dated 10/11/06 

preferred by the applicant has been sent to the Chief 

PMG (Vig), Assam Circle, Guwahati vide this office 

letter No. F1 /200304/Discy/LDas/Loose dated 15/2/07. 

Parawise comments on the appeal dated Nil (the 

date of 15/9/04 was not mentioned in his appeal) pre-

ferred by the applicant was sent direct to the applicant 

vide this office letter,  No. F4'1/0304 dated 16/9/04 

with copy to the Ia since the appeal was made by the 

applicant for dropping the Rule-14 inquiry against him. 

12. 	That with regards to the statement 	made in 	the 
paragraph 4.14 of the instant applications the respond- 

ents beg to state that as per this office records E/L 

for 60 days we.f, 23/9/03 to 22/11/03 	asgranted to 

the applicant vide this office memo no. B1659 dated 

04 ~tf~_ ~ lea ye 
WAWWWM 

received here from tile applicant. 

Contd . ...  P/ 
- 781O Sr. Supdt. of Post Offices  

Diy., Guwahatj_7810 
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Provisional penqiun to the applicant has been 

sanctioned @ Rs, 2640/- per month plus DR we.f, 1/3/05 

till finalizatiof the departmental case against him 

v.ide SSP/GH No. C2/799/LDas dated 9/3/07 (Payable from 

GUHo), 

(ction for sanction of Group Insurance money could 

have been taken had he applied for the same. The case 

regarding payment of GPF amount to the applicant will be 

decided on finalization of the Rule-9 case pendir'ghim 

That with regards to the sttement made in the 
paragraph 4.15 of the instant application the respond-

ents beg to state that the applicant is the principal 

offender in the case and as such police case was regis-

tered against him. No other official of the Sub Post 

Office was found invoijed in the case, 

That with regards to. the statement made in the 

paraqrapi 5. .1 of the instant application the respondenjs 

beg to state that the ex-parte departmenta] proceeding 

was completed after the applicant_retired from sorvr 

on 28/2/2 (not on 3/2/05 as 	mentioned 	by 	him) and 
copy of the ex-parte departmenta' proceeding was sent to 
the applicant on 3/8/2005. 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paraqraph 52 of the instant application the respondents 

beg to state that in the R61e-14 case the applicant did 

not produce his defence witness. From this it is obvious 

that the applicant.tlad nothing to say in his defence. it 

was open to the applicant to examine the documents on 

Contd. 

- 78 
Sr. Supcjt. of Post Off ices 
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the dates of hearings as  des i r 	apLic- 

ant avoided himself to appear in all the 14 hearings in 

the case. 

16. 	That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 5.3 of the instant application the respond- 

ents beg to state that the Inquiring Authority acted as rperdepartmental rules. The applicant is found not to 

have co-operated with the 10 since he did not attend any 

of the hearings willfully. 

17, 	That with regards to the statement made in para- 

graphs 5.4 of the instant application the respondents 

have already stated above paragraphs. 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 5.5 of the instant application the respondents 

beg to state that the complaince report with respect to 

the appeal filed by the applicant 10/11/06 and 15/9/04 

was made which has already been mentioned at Para No. 11 

above. 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 5.6 of the instant application the respondents 

beg to state that the delay in completion of the Rule-14 

inquiry was actually due to non-attendance of the ap-

plicant in the hearings. To facilitate the applicant to 

attends the hearings the 10 had to fix several dates of 

hearing but yet applicant d Id not attend the same will-

fully. 

Contd....  

78Ot1 
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That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 5.7 of the instant application the respondents 

beg to state that all efforts were made by the ID to 

complet: 

in any of the hearings. As such the inquiry was not 

legal at all. 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 5.8 of the instant application the respondents 

beg to state that this is utterly false that he not 

given any chance to attend the hearings. It has already 

been mentioned that notice was issued by the 1,0. to the 

applicant well in advance before the dates of hearing 

which were received either by the applicant or by his 

wife Smt. Rebati Das who was authorised by the applicant 

to receive the communications on his behalf, 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 5.9 of the instant application the respondents 

already stated above paragraph. 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 5.10 of the instant application the respond 

onts beg to state that the allegation of the applicant 

that the 1.0. did not forwarded the dayto-day proceed 

ings of the inquiry to him including copy of statements 

made in the prosecution witness is found baseless since 

the applicant did not submit his defence stt. on the 

report of the 1.0. sent to him on 3/2-8-05. 

1- 781M 
Sr. Supdt. of Post Officeg 

uwahati Div., Guwahatj_781 

Contd....  
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24 	That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 511 of the instant application the respond-

ents beg to state that the Inquiry proceedings are not 

illegal at all since it was conducted in consouance, 

confirmity to the CCS (ccA) Rules, 1965. 

A copy of the Inquiry report of the 1.0. was sent 

to the applicant vide this office letter no. F4-1/2003-

04/Discy dated 3/2-8-05 stating that if no reply is 

received from the appliant against the I0's report 

within 10 days of receipt of the same by the applicant 

it will be presumed that he was nothing to represent 

against the 10's report and findings and the case will 

be decided accordingly n merit. But no reply (defence 

representation) has been received from the applicant 

till date, although the aforesaid letter dated 3/2-8-05 

was received by the wife of the applicant Smt, Rebati 

Des on 6/8/05 who was authbrised to receive the same on 

his behalf. Had the applicant got anything to say. on the 

contrary the applicant would have definitely send his 

defence representation tofiis office. On completion of 

the inquiry the charge brought against him were proved 

beyond doubt and therefore the action of the applicant 

in challenging the said inquiry is bad as the same is 

ha r red by o& e,4tt.Li 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 512 of the instant application the respond-

ents beg to state that the provisional pension has been 

sanctioned to the applicant on 9/3/07. 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 5.13 of the instant application the respond-  

ents beg to state that the details regarding sanction of 

provisional pension etc. has been mentioned at' pare no 

Contd. 
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12 above. The respondents further beg to state that 	the 

grounds set forth by the applicant 'are not good 	grounds 

and also not tenable in the law as well as on facts 	and 
as 	such 	the 	instant application 	is 	liable 	to 	be 
dismisses,. 

( 

27.That with regafds to the statementmade in the 	pars- 

graph 6of the instant application the 	respondents 	beg • 

to state that this not a fit case to approach the 	Hon'- 
w.e iriounal since the misappropriation of SB amountby 

him at Indrapur SO has been established and the appiic-1 

ant has credited 	part of the misapprorjated amount 

voluntarily, 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 7 of the instant application the respondents 

beg to state that the applicant has already filed a case 

unde r N.P(C) No. 69J7 i fltheHon'bieGauhati.Hjgh 

Court on 14/2/2007 which stood closed on withdrawal by a 

judgment of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court on 30/2/2007. 
-t 	 --------- 	

- 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 8 to8..4 of the instant application the re-

spondents have no comment, 

That with regards to the statement made in the 

paragraph 9.1 to 9.2 of the instant application the re-

spondents beg to state that the claim of the application 

is ill foundered and illegal and as such the applicant 

is not entitled to get any interim relief, 

That the respondents submit that the instant 

application has no merit and for that it is liable to be 

dismissed, 

Contd....  
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aged aboutyears 	R/o 

District 	and competent 	officer 	of 	the 

answering respondents 	do hereby verify' 	that the state- 

merit made in pares 	 are 	true 
"0 

to my knowledge and those made in pares 	- 

being 	matters 	of 	record are true 	to 	my 	information 

derived 	therefrom 	which I believe to be true 	and 	the 

rests 	are 	my 	humble submission 	before 	this 	Honbie 

Tribunal. 

And I sign this verification on this 1,6th day 

of 	2007 at Guwahati. 

Si 

Sr. SupL of Post Offices 
Owal,ai Otv., Guwaflati-781001 

a 
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Central Aidramistrative Tbo& 

1 
ITTt 
Guwahati Bench 

CENTRAL AJ)MINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL BENCH 

AT GUWAHATI 

O.A. No.105/2007 

Shri Lakhidhar Das 
pplicant 

-Vs- 

Union of India & Ors. 
Respondents 

The Rejoinder filed on behalf of the applicant 

above-named. 

Rejoinder of the applicant 

OST RESPECTFULLY SHE WETH: 

That, I have received the copy of the written statement filed by the 

respondent and have gone through the same and unde:rstood the 

contents thereof and accordingly file this rejoinder before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

2. 	That, the applicant begs to submit that your applicant was 

suspended on 30.12.2003 under the provision of sub-rule 1, of 

Rule 10 of the Central Civil Services (Classification/Control & 

Appeal) Rules, 1965 and following the suspension the 

departmental proceedings has been commenced by issuing 

memorandum of charges on 22.07.2004. Accordingly, the 

departmental proceeding has been started by appointing an 

Enquiry Officer w.e.f. 08.09.2004. However, in the aforesaid 

departmental proceeding your applicant could not appear in the 

proceeding due to various reasons mainly due to his illness for 

which he has submitted medical certificate and the respondent also 

has referred the matter for his sickness before the medical board. 

It is submitted that during the period of suspension your applicant 

was retired from service on 28.02.2005 and the departmental 

proceeding has been completed on 03.08.2005 i.e. after his 

retirement. - 

c k 	cU- £. 



That, it is submitted that a copy of the enquiry report was 

communicated to your applicant in respect of ex-parte 

departmental proceeding concluded against him, wherein your 

applicant was asked to submit representation against the finding of 

the Enquiry Officer. 

That, accordingly your applicant submitted his appeal dated 

15.09.2004 and appeal dated 10.11.2006 against the aforesaid cx-

parte departmental proceeding, but till this date appeal of your 

applicant has not been disposed off. 

That, your applicant prefer this O.A. before this Hon'ble Tribunal 

challenging the ex-parte departmental proceeding as per the 

grounds set forth in the O.A. and on being receipt of the W.S. 

your applicant begs to prefer this rejoinder in view of the 

averment made in the written statement. 

That, with regard to the averment made in Paragraph 12 of the 

W.S. the leave salary due to the applicant has not been released till 

date by the respondent except provisional pension sanctioned by 

the department. Though the respondent vide their letter dated 

21 .09.2006 has informed to your applicant to release the 

provisional pension, D.C.R.G. and leave salary and G.I.S./G.P.F. 

but till date your applicant has not received any amount and 

accordingly the contention averred by the respondent in the 

written statement are misleading to the Court. 

A. copy of the letter dated 21.09.2006 is 

enclosed herewith as Annexure 'A'. 

That, with regard to the averment made in Paragraph 1.3 of the 

written statement, your applicant submitted that in respect of the 

Police case which was registered against your applicant and 

neither any further proceeding has been initiated nor the Police 

could file any charge sheet against your applicant. 

I, 	 k' 

c' 



That, with regard to the averment made in Paragraph Nos. 14, 15, 

16, 17 & 18 of the written statement, it is submitted that the ex-

parte departmental proceedi:ng has been concluded after retirement 

of the applicant and the enquiry report, etc. has been 

communicated and forwarded to your applicant on 03.08.2005 and 

after long lapsation of more than 2 years no concrete conclusive 

decision has been taken against your applicant nor any further step 

has been taken by the respondent in respect of the ex-parte 

departmental proceeding and the proposed punishment and no 

final order has been issued till this date. However, the provisional 

pension has been released to your applicant w.e.f. 01.03.2005 and 

till date more than 3 years has been completed. 

That, the contention of the respondents that he has not co-operate 

with the Enquiry Officer and the enquiry authority is baseless and 

misleading. The notice of the Enquiry Officer has been handed 

over to the wife of the applicant and your applicant has time and 

again informed the authority regarding his inability to attend the 

departmental proceeding due to his age-old chronic disease and 

the department also has responded to the same. Hence, the 

contention of the respondent that your applicant did not co-operate 

with the departmental proceeding at his own volition is false. He 

has tried his best to co-operate with the departmental proceeding 

but could not attend due to his illness. 

That, with regard to the averment made in Paragraph No. 19, 20, 

21, 22, 23 & 24, your applicant begs to submit that the enquiry 

proceeding has been concluded after the retirenient of the 

applicant and as soon as he received the retirement notice, your 

applicant ceased to he a Government servant and most of the vital 

aspect of the proceeding has been taken place after 28.02.2005 

i.e., after superannuation of your applicant. Hence the ex-parte 

departmental proceeding which has' been concluded against your 
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applicant cannot stand and the respondent cannot impose or issue 

any final order or punishment on the basis of the said enquiry 

report, which has been concluded after retirement of your 
applicant. 

11. That, your applicant begs to submit that the statements made in 
Paragraph Nos.  	are true to the best of his 
knowledge and belief. 



VERIFICATION 

I, Shri Lakhidhar Das, son of Late Thanurarn Das, aged about 62 

years, resident of Village Amingaon, Madhyarn, P.O. Amingaon, 

Guwahati-3 1, district Kamrup (Assarn) do hereby verify that the 

statements made in Paragraphs ', 7, i, -- and 10 	are 

true to my knowledge and those made in Paragraphs  

being matters of records are true to my information derived there 

from which I believe to be true and the rests are my humble 

submission before this J-Ion'ble Tribunal. 

And I sign this verification on this c1 	day of January 

2008 atGuwahati. 

.4 

Signature 

/CA 
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OFFICE OF TI ~ HE SR,SUPERIMTENOEWT OF POST OFFCES GUW,4HA1I DIVISION 
MEGHDOOT BRAWAN,3RD FL001,GUWA11A1i-.78t001 

To, 

The cheF Postm&ster. General (Stfi 
Assam Circe, Guwah-18100 

No:-  C217991LDas 	 Dated at Gi'ahatUhe21-9-20O&. 

equest for reJeasrig moMlily salary 4r the wonfr of (A) Oc{2003 to Dec2003 
(B)PiovidentFurd Account (C) (nurance Money and leave. salary etc case of Shei Lakhidhar 
Das, Ex- RPM, 1ndrpu0 who retired on 28.9.2005. 

KndJy ieler to the representMon dtd. 12-9-2006 addressed to this office and copy endorsed 
to you (Copy enclosed )submifted by Ski Lakhidhar Das, Dc-  SPM, Indrapur SO who rel'e.d on 28-2-2005 
white under suspension reardingthè subjecfcted above. 

The 'enior Postmaster, iwehati GPO asked to subrnitieport iegardincj ,on payment leave 
salary for the peñod from Oct2(3 Ao Dec'2003 as well as subrnit{he Final LPC/ MRC etc vde the 
oEcè letter of even lo. dtd. 9.122006, 12. 1 2006 and 25.4.2006 but no reply F'es so far' been ieceived 
by This offtce yet. 

It is ato in(rnet d that the pension case of the said Ex- Oflcit had not been 'fovwarded to 
ihe DA 	Guwahab-3 because Shn Das, elarmant did not co-operate with ihic, office in lime despite oF 
seve:aI etlernpts iiéie rnade to c tact- him at his home dre asö did io1iice'1aU?Y 4 
even No. dtd. ZIN004, 1-2-2005, 4-3-2005,6-6-200517-1-2005,28-7-2005, 7-9-2005 and 1 - 10-2005 
Furthe, the Service Book.af the Ex-OfcieI was sent to the CO I Ghy aog with other documents for 
Rute-9case'vide this ofke letter  I2003041)iscyILDas/Loose dt4 1O-2-200$.The CO/Ghj 
is requested kiny telum the same for further Course of action at thi's end. 

Necessary instruction tegarding payment of Pmovionat PensIon, DCRG., Cash EquivaleM to Leave 
Salary and GIS I (3PF Final paymntetc.  may kindly be issued to Ihis office Ibi cornnunièation to the 
claimant 	 • 	

• 

Sr. Supe terifof Post Offices 
Guwahati D(vision,Guwahakl 

Copyto, 	 • 	 IL 
. The Sr. Postmaster, Guwahati GPO, Guwahati-1,, He is asked to submitrepoitTegording Pare 2 
-cl-The above (evict osed reprecentation) byTieA post poibety ,  

S Superrtender1of Pot :Iihc:F; 


